Instruction Manual
iR ERBAEE

UU UEFAG

B ETRHIICAT CDORAZEZREE T, LBHMAICKY,
ELSHBFENCEIW, $FIC. MMEILERD BFTICD
THmAL SV 3, MR RURITENCH T H5%
&L,

B COFBBAER., KUICHEFTICREL TS LS,

XHRBHERDED, FELSAFREERTIHEIHIVET,

M Before assembly, make sure to completely read this
instruction manual. In particular, make sure to read the
"1.Read before assembly" section before assembly and
operating the unit.

B Keep this instruction manual in a handy, safe place.

XIn order to make improvements to this product,
specifications may be altered without prior notice.

A5E&n Sold separately

W0V ZA)IT2—HIY  Engine for 90 class helicopter
W~75— Muffler

B7OREyNAUBERERE  Transmitter set: Atransmitter for a helicopter
5i—FR+74—Iv10- 744K 5 servos + rudder gyro and rudder servo

OLRERE
[ AR
@it

20094 F3CHFFEFEHZRKL TUNEST IV

A model repllca of a helicopter used by a participant in the 2009 F3C World Championship

/G v

SPEC

Overall weight: 4,700g
Engine: 90 size
Gear ratio: 7.92:1:4.77

qcf‘%
1,400mm "/

HIRO3O LIMMNED ©2009
MADE IN JAPAN No.10D34




H X
Table of Contents

L AL & IR0 DAL T BFEA CTZE W s 1
CATVORFL A ZDETT e 8
<Y PUAMCDLEZR DO e 9

20 FILITA cvvvvreveeeeese et 11

3 AHIE /=D U2 D\ T e 50
IR ) AR e 51
T B T B ettt 63

1. Read before assembly ..........ccccceveieiriniiininicineneeeeeeeee e 1
+ Screws and MEASUTEMENLS .........c.cvevereverereiererieierecee e 8
- Necessary items not included in this Kit ........cccoceeeeevnencincnenncne 9
2. ASSEMDLY ... 11
3. RePar Parts ..c..cvvuiiiieiiiceecc e 50
Parts LISt ......c.oooviiiiiiiiiii 51
Data ShEet ......c.ciiiiiiiiiiiiicc e 63

1AL 2956 BaTICILAT HFEA < LD
Read before assembly

~|

AL ZIEH BRICKED L HICLT
BFY LRV,

For safety reasons, observe the following
precautions before assembly.

ZD7NE, e R—BFEEBE LIFW/EZE Y2 TS
‘ij‘o
BN 720
JC<5:> S {28,
AT EOFEEHI, RKEORE)) . RITHER L2 T5IC THED S
ZIELL, BECNV= VR F—%Fo TRITCEE S L) B VW
2LET,

[ R RNESTFFIVHE] OBHEIZONT
EELOHEIBIZHFERD [V RVEY 7V FIVHE]| oFERE2HHBL
ij‘o

(2 BATHTIC C OBEEHIIE 2 Rk £ T

Thank you very much for purchasing a Hirobo product. In order to be
able to use this product safely, please read this manual before flying the
helicopter. Please fly the helicopter safely observing all rules and
manners after having fully understood the flight precautions, the unit's
capabilities, and the best way to fly it.

The meaning of symbols and signal words
The meaning of symbols and signal words at the head of cautionary
notes are as explained below. Even comments marked with

B 008 EE IR LZFET D AR L o TEEALER (A CAUTION| may result in serious harm depending on the
U CTHERED S ) £ clreumstances.
é W AR Lk BT %téivkkwika é Mishandling due to failure to follow )
Aiﬂ: AR - AWARN|NG these instructions may result in severe
= K= fek: B ) = ke 7N A AL A
SIICH O TR 3 b 0, injury or death.
ErPRER . - R - . Mishandling due to failure to follow
Ao oMk R L7k 1T, KPS L o TEEKRE
=5 . b PO these instructions may result in serious
AE B | RO TS 5 b0, A CAUTION harm. y
\® BIE | sricibrnT B s, y \® FORBIDDEN | Do not attempt under any circumstances.
(JE) : R OMT., BE. A VT F L AICETAEER CEE, (NOTE) : Implies important information regarding this productis

1A ZATCHBEL R CHAT, BB L2 ofE R O FIRZ H#
fi#% Lfﬁ‘%%ﬁi CADTLEE N,

2. ML BRI, FEOE - WEE BiELD {7280, Sy 7 HFE O
(BN nISuuﬂ))dl}‘% Lﬂu% IOoVTIRIEL2RET, H—HmOARL -
REDH - HAICIE, BRETT, BEHE D — FIZBESEE O
L5550, b Dnﬁ MRS - BEH T T, WAL NEEHRED
b THERECTE S,

assembly, operation, or maintenance.

1. Before assembly, read the instruction manual thoroughly familiarizing
yourself with the unitis structure and assembly procedures.

2. Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their descriptions.
After the packaging has been opened, parts cannot be exchanged or
returned. In the event of any missing or defective parts, have the
store from where you purchased the product stamp your useris card
and send it with the name and description of the part(s) to Hirobois
Sales Department.




EREMTI 2 D OREORLICOVT

For the safe operation of radio controlled engines

WARNING

I U IRENDRIC

Before starting the engine

CTRERIRY . RATH 2R L T 28wy,

OO, FTA, L E, #HE, UL, BEWSORYERITE DS
BT L 7280,

- ORI Z ZRE L TLEE 0,

@ HE, oL &, ROKBIIRITSE LRV TSN,

O I\ L VEFITIIRITSERVT LS,

O K. FK, FhELEOE L TERITSEL VTS W,

& EiE, Wik, BHAEOEL TRIRTEELWTLZ S,

@ [7] UM O AR 5 < ISV BRI AT S nWT {72
S\,

RO LD AL FRIRRE T TRRIT SR NTLZE N,

& i,

@ TRFO N,

@ N TVDIE, WADEE, Bo TSI,

& EYOFE, FOMOBMETIER 2BIENTE WA,

@ NLHEDOHR MADOEM A 2546, H 52 LOBR L R
HoTHDBADLEERERZIT TR LD TLLEE N,

CEBLTERLZNTLES Y,

@ FEREICH S 2 VIERILE LTS v,

@ HHRAEIREN TV AL, LTFZOFHPATHELTL 280,

@ e R B I L e VT L 2 &,

L EBALLRETIILDTLES Y,

O EFT, EARVEHEMHLTLES N,

@ LhR, WIFoWA D RT VLD, HIZoFRWnT LSy,

O EVEIT HETOESICHLZ TLES N,

@ ETHREDD, LTHEEHLTLZE W,

@ ST A HAESIE, LDEIR U TREEL L TLZ3 N,

. FSAN—RL Y FEOT RIS L TL &,

@ IGE)T B ETSHLL, U EHEICH W TEESIL L Th 5

ZERMERELTLEE WV,
L BEOERE L TRV,

@ HEHIETIC . BESICIEEA R whrHa R L. IERICEENT 5
B FITEORRE R ST A PR L TS v,

@ TTHEG O EREE, ROEEORIL M F v b ORFFIREE, &
s DR IAHIREE, & OMARATIC B L RITTE&TOMETICE
TR WPRER L TL 28,

@ EEESROBEFRETEEBOB)NI TR L TL2ZE W,

@ 215 L7280, F OMEahscie 5 HIE, FHHEORRIES T
BV, FHBIIRENTO R WAL, BE EIPHFEE.
FhldvuR—FH)EERTZ V=T ) VI - ATERY
T o TLZE W,

@ EEIENC, LT RIBDO AT DW B ATV WD, FREE~ O
(FAN]Z7) R, % - ZEEHNY 7)) =B HRGFICKBEBINT
WL R HEBL TSN,

L AIEE R E R L T2 S v,

@ KFPE, ReOR— 70 ZIZHE TV S, MIEERG L
HDB DGR L 2WT LSV R T AORER & 2 5N
BhHYFET,

LIV YEAERWT, RIOBRETEEZRE L TLEE N,

@ IV VRSN, BHOBMEFEEFE L TR,

@ BEAESBET LI TRI VY VRIS E VTS0,

@ MO EICHREDRAOSNLILGEL T VU 2 RE SR WTL
723,

. Clear as much debris from the airfield as possible.

@ Clear away pebbles, glass, nails, wire, rope, floating objects, or other trash from
the airfield.

. Consider the circumstances of the surrounding area.

@ Do not fly in strong winds, rain, or at night.

@ Do not fly in a crowded area.

@ Do not fly near homes, schools, or hospitals.
@ Do not fly near roads, railways, or power lines.

@ Do not fly near another radio controlled unit that uses the same frequency.

. This unit must not be operated by:

¢ Children.

@ Pregnant women.

@ Tired, sick, or inebriated individuals.

@ Individuals under the influence of drugs or for some other reason incapable of
operating the unit normally.

@ Beginners or individuals operating a borrowed unit should proceed only after

having received safety instructions from someone familiar with the model.

. Do not use the unit improperly.

@ Do not perform any remodeling or configuration unsuitable for the unit’s
functions.

@ Make sure to use within the range of the limitations indicated for the unit.

@ Do not use for aerial photography or crop dusting.

Wear appropriate clothing.

4 Wear a long-sleeve top and trousers.

4 Do not wear jewelry or objects that may get easily entangled.

@ Long hair should be bound to shoulder length.

@ Wear shoes for solid footing.

@ Wear gloves should it become necessary to touch hot components.

. Put away screwdrivers, wrenches, or other tools.

@ Before starting the engine, check that any tools used in the assembly, installation,

or maintenance of the unit have been put away.

. Inspect each part.

& Before starting the engine, check for any damaged parts and make sure that the
unit operates normally with all its functions in order.

@ Adjust the positioning of moveable parts and check that all nuts and bolts are
fastened, that there are no damaged or improperly installed parts, and that there
are no abnormalities that would adversely affect the flight of the unit.

@ Check that the power supply voltage (charge of the batteries) in the remote control
is sufficient.

@ The exchange or repair of damaged parts should be performed according to the
instruction manual. In the event that the desired operation is not indicated in the
manual, ask for repair service at the store from where you purchased the product
or at the engineering services section of Hirobo’s Sales Department.

@ Before starting the engine, make sure that there are no loose screws, that all
specified locations are properly lubricated with grease or oil, and that the

transmitter and receiver batteries are properly charged.

. Use genuine parts.

@ To reduce the risk of accidents and injuries, do not use parts other than those

shown in this instruction manual or in Hirobo catalogs.

. With the engine off, practice how to operate each part.

& Before starting the engine, practice how to operate each part.
4 Do not start the engine before having acquired sufficient handling skill.
@ Do not start the engine in the event that any abnormalities are noticed in the

movement of the mechanisms.




A BE

WARNING

BREHZDWT

Fuel

ERIH T Y IR O 7 a — B ET T,

€ V) YRITMIIMEHTE I A,

€ 70— BRHIHREEIE LTI LR T VO THRB I
BLTLES Y,

® 2V D¥ 14 F(ABCIE
LTL7ZE W,

/R IV AV INAY Fed F O VR IV RIS ¢ B B o 49 e VR

FTANVIOEETRESEZIDE, LFHEHLTLZE W,

CBRELRHRT AL EIE, LTIV R ELEERT, G AT

MHATR - TLEE W,

RGO TR MBI L 2 W T 723 v, R

BN DIH DVEEIIAT b T E W,

(S e

VY IERDIC & D v &

AN

O HKEHIZIZE VI ICHH L, TENFHELTHER-T
AN

@ BEOER, EAAIIHEETTOT, LTRBEITER > TL
7280,

@ EHRITKFIIFHEALLZWTLZE0, BEOBRNYSDH Y T7,
CBREHERLER T, BRAZ VW HICA D EHEETY,
07*%&ﬁt%fﬂéuu\%#%5\%ET6&E%Lt%

WEMOBE % 9 1T TL 28w,
.ﬁ&& . RS S3m BT, oY
S\,
JBREHEE Yy TR LoD L,
BLTLEE N,

AE)L T2

SHIB DT FE D T WV RERT IR

. Only use GLOW fuel for model engines.

& Gasoline or kerosene cannot be used.
& GLOW fuel is highly volatile and flammable. Handle with care.
@ Use properly in accordance with the type of engine. (ABC or ring fitted)

. If the engine uses gasoline, make sure to use a 1:25 mixture of 2-cycle

engine oil and gasoline.

. Stop the engine and let it cool down sufficiently before refueling.
. Do not refuel near a naked flame and especially not while smoking.

& Refuel in a way as to prevent spilling and make sure to wipe up any
spilled fuel.
@ Because fuel vapors and exhaust gas are hazardous, make sure to use the
product outdoors.
@ To reduce the risk of explosions, do not incinerate empty fuel cans.
. It is harmful to drink the fuel or get it in the eyes.
4 In the event of an accident, induce vomiting or thoroughly wash out the
eyes and see a doctor immediately.
. After refueling, start the engine at a distance of 3m or more away from
where the refueling took place.
. Fasten the fuel can cap tightly and keep it in a cool, dark place out of the
reach of children.

RATHIS

While in flight

LR 2 B THRIE L e T2,

@ EHAZN BN AATZY LIZRBTEREL L WTLEE W,
@ ERHIZ, BV RTVOTRETICTHFSEELTLEE N,
2. RDBANE, YT U ERERESETLEE Y,

@ BEOTEL LU, REHROPTELITL) L &,

¢ FEMBIUHMERZHRT L L &,

@ BIEOHTNEP o720, BEHCRE
€ TOMFERATHEENS & &,

PREEFEE L2 &,

3LV VEIREIT AL I, RO LITERELTLZE W,
& A, B, BEEYP LT ICHERL ThSHBE LT

7BV,
O Lonh) EBEREEREFZIERFL TLAES Y,
® EEHROAT Y MVORT A v INBEBRDY, Ty rOF v T
—BIEEDS, AT —DONET A F) Y 7REICHDL L%
FEREL TL 728\,

4. FFROEND D V) T OTRESRFICFRWE ANLZNTLZE N,

5. 91¢ Tm@k h k'?‘/"_’i’ﬂ‘ofi’o’ﬂ LAL7ZE N,

@ —EICERB OG5k L CREFHOERIX, FEHFICLD
ﬂﬁﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ‘ubm%&@ﬁlk&biT@T\ﬁéKW
FHAMA LI ITLTL 7S,

@ HHELTWDE SR, BT YHEIEI

O ENDHERIZH-T-FATE LTLEZ 0,
HHRERICOL ) £ 5,

6. LYY VIREIKRIZD L XD EIRERIE, v 7 TR v Y URK

BRI Z>TBD 3, kMEH DO 7T -V /1

e VX HITLTLZE W,

FEOPHENTLEE N,
P 720 AT I D o

. Do not operate in an awkward posture.
& Do not operate seated or lying down.
@ Because slopes are slippery, exercise caution so as to not loose your
footing.
. Stop the engine in the following situations:
& When adjusting the unit’s body or the transmitter.
& When replacing accessories or parts.
& When the body of the unit is out of alignment or when abnormal noises
or vibrations occur.
& Whenever some kind of danger is anticipated.
. Exercise the following precautions when starting the engine.
@ Check that there are no people, animals, or obstructions in the surrounding
area.
¢ Hold the unit securely.
@ Check that the position of the transmitter’s throttle stick and the engine

carburetor are at their lowest positions (idling).

4. To reduce the risk of injury, do not insert hands or objects in rotating parts.

. Enjoy the flight while observing safety rules and manners.
¢ Fatigue brought upon by continuous operation for long periods at a time
may result in impaired judgment or accidents. Be sure to take sufficient
rests.
& When operating, do not get too close to the unit.
& Operate the unit within the limits of your ability. Operating the unit
improperly increases the risk of accidents or injury.
. The engine and muftler become very hot after starting the engine and remain
hot immediately after shutdown. To prevent burns, do not touch the engine

or muffler.




A\ E%  WARNING

RITRIZ

After a flight

L EBE BT LTS,
@ T CUEBHTOEBREAT RV, A TVOWDBARLBRENH LT
iELTLEEn,
@l LTh, KEFEET QI EM > T S v,
€ ERBRETI2HEICEREY v 7, ¥y T LY —NOBRE%E
FTRTIPER - TLEE N,
@ EWCEmOIIRIE, BFBEICHEo TS v,
2. EHLALREL TS,

QIR LIBIITC, YROFORPRNE TAHIREL TLES W,
3.1EE, BEH EFoWGEE, FoidvnR—#E&t erv v
T —=TFGA AN NZ— AT F Y ARICBH LT L2 &0,
@ BEOHFHDO TR T Ao T WiIMEHEE T2 L
FohtEEE RIE L 2 W2 Ta <, HIgRPRROERERY

9,
@ IBH, AL THLLEEIE, UV UEEELTUTR>TLEE N,
@ 15, WEETAYD LA, BELTOLLBEE LTS,
ZOWA, Bhahid. TREOMIEIRM LTI L TS W,
@ FEF AR OM LR E T, R ROMRELBIETE %<
LAGENH ) TTOTIT bR wT L S0,
@ RERECHLEFE, BE oL, BIECERED Czo, Bk
ZLohh EEEL TS,

EBEICOWVWT
RATICEE L, BB EZ 2T 2w I ) I H s R0»H b~ 7
T—(F AL )2 LTEEL TSN,

1. Conduct a thorough inspection.
& Immediately inspect each part and retighten or replace any screws that
may have become loose or fallen out.
& Wipe away any oil, dirt, or water.
¢ If storing for an extended period of time, completely remove the fuel
from the tank and carburetor.
¢ Lubricate or replace parts according to the instruction manual.
2. Store the unit properly.
¢ Store in a dry place out of the reach of children.
3. Repairs are provided at the store where you purchased the product or at the
maintenance service section of Hirobo Model Enterprise Company.
¢ Individuals lacking proper knowledge or tools necessary for repairs may
not only impair the performance of the unit but may also increase the
risk of accidents or injury.
& Turn off the engine before performing any repairs or adjustments.
& Repair all damaged parts before storage. Make sure to use only
designated, genuine parts.
@ Do not perform any remodeling or reconfiguration of the unit’s body or
peripheral equipment. Doing so may impair the unit’s performance.
& When storing or transporting the unit, secure it firmly so as to prevent

fuel loss, damage, or injury.

Noise
When flying the unit be sure have the muffler (silencer) attached in order to

avoid disturbing people in the surrounding area.




HIRBEMAY AT 4 -8R
BEROWEEL SIS

For safe handling of the radio controlled helicopter

ol R O D VR & Ll O EE S
%

v R FE L2,
AN AT —=DOYAE, S HIRICIENR S FEEHIE )

%
ToTLEE WV,

In addition to the standard precautions previously mentioned regarding radio
controlled engines, please observe also the following precautionary items which
are specific to helicopters.

A Z5 WARNING

EROY A, RATHNZ L L W ERDSFBT T N T E 3, B
HER/ICINY) T 75 — /N CFRICRITESE 2 2 LS TE F 95,
ZBERINZEFEREMOEDLYDIDH) THA, T—. ARHEL LI
HOoPIUE, RUIPRHWIRICORDY . S REEEZE52ET,
RATH ORI LIREE D ETE R SNDGEVBDH Y T 0T, 47
TV RBRISIMA L TL 728 v, 5L AR E BEWRDICZ -
7BEEENBRIAE 280,

RAT ORI EE DFE L WIS, ST ME LT 28w, RATH
12y A4 Y7 L— NTHIIZ 7272024, L5 %W E 9 T,
B2 BRERLODANBELTWEI DY T, 20T T
TRITL TV D &, AL YT L— FOBENKEL R, 51200~
2000 B e D AEE L TWAH XA 7L — FONEAS YA k
DIRCH L7720, XA T L= P T VL= FNRVT—=nokiT720 7
HREWICEY ¥,

BLTOED LWIRED T A L7225, § CITEiseiiis LT &,
B FHRIES S A LTS,

For real aircraft, strict pre-flight inspections are mandatory. The radio controlled
helicopter when in flight is essentially no different from a real aircraft even
though it is small and can be flown easily. It may be a great nuisance to others
and, should it strike a person or vehicle, may cause severe injury or damage.
The operator of a radio controlled unit may be held liable for accidents occurring
during flight. For this reason, inquire at the store of purchase about special
insurance that may be taken out for radio controlled devices.

Make sure to inspect the unit thoroughly before flight and in the case of any
abnormality. If the main blades should strike the ground during flight, there
may be tiny cracks or loosening in various places even though there may not be
any visible damage. If flown in this condition, the cracks may increase in size
and cause severe accidents such as the weight flying off from the main blade’s
interior or the main blade itself, which spins at a speed of 1200~2000 rpm,
may fly off from the blade holder.

If in doubt about the condition of any part, replace it immediately using only
genuine parts.

774 FETDBERR

Pre-flight inspection

1. MLBEDOHIE, FRETEL N0 ORERVEMIEEL 2T T2
S, MEAIIER ISR T,

2. BEBOF v MBI M@ DA, BLEN R VPRER L TL 7280,

3. —Yoay ROy FLY FIZH TR0 5 HRH %V iR
LT &,

4, T Ty POKRV MID BB R VHRER L TL 230,

5. A4 YT L= FIIGRBEN LW, 7L — FRVF—FLIZA
BICHER L TL 28w,

6. A YT L —FDOT LA MILEIIEEIN TSR L T
723,

7. EEWE. 2EE AY—F—, TITe—-MHONY T —FR
FH 2R L TS,

8. PREL K UL DIREE A FEFE L T L 728w, BT 2 — 7o il
WORTANE—OHITEY . X, FIIh < % o 72EE T IGE)
EHBENED D) TR AL RITHO Y D U E IR S BREFITIC
DhEDVDBHEENH ) £T,

9. ZU—T7F FOREERERL TL SV, FHICEL ko T I 7
FIRENEATE Y TR, RITHR O > ¥ U310 5 R
HHIZORNBEEDH ) £7,

10. BEOKE CHBEEZHERL T30,

1. &TOY =KD AL — XTEET 2 PREE L TL 23w, Ak
R L) GEWEIRREAREDORKR E 20| 72nuANAERTY,

12 VA EIEL BB § % 2 EER L T 723 v, FRICRIIIIRAR IS
BOTIREEN %R L TL 280,

13. 7= V7 L—=FE#EHHOS A I 7RV DT
ERBEL T ZE v,

14, AR HBOEEMOMBM AR L T 23V,

VA SRR

1. Beginners should have safety and technical guidance from an experienced
individual. Teaching yourself is extremely dangerous.

Check that there are no missing or loose nuts or bolts.

Check that there is no rattle or loosening in the linkage rods or rod ends.
Check that there are no loose bolts in the engine mount.

BRI

Carefully check that the main blades are not damaged or cracked, especially

in the vicinity of the blade holder.

Check that the main blade weight is safely fastened.

7. Check that the batteries for the transmitter, receiver, starter, and the plug
heat are sufficiently charged.

8. Check the condition of the fuel and fuel line. Bent tubes, clogged filters,
and especially old fuel may not only render the engine difficult to start but
may also cause it to stall mid-flight resulting in crashes.

9.  Check the condition of the glow plugs. Old plugs may not only render the
engine difficult to start but may also cause it to stall mid-flight resulting in
crashes.

10. Check the reach of the radio waves.

11. Check that the servos operate smoothly. Their malfunction may cause a
loss of control and increase the risk of danger.

12. Check that the gyro is operating properly and, especially, in the right
direction while starting the engine.

13. Make sure that the tension of the timing belt for the tail blade drive is
appropriate.

14. Check that each part of the unit’s body is sufficiently lubricated.




A B
= =1

WARNING

771 hhORELMERT

In-flight safety check

1.

L LYV VIR T2V RN T T SRR

L FRATHIC R RIRE . B ESIEE LIS E. I

AP 7 FRAT R M 2

lyyyéﬁﬁ?étéuJ"éﬂé§®% HxhEhz)
b ONT b>75 EEE LTL7Z&E W,

JEBRICFE CEEHOMHAERN NV E EHRL T, REER—Z

%&@E§~X47%%lﬂ\ﬁ%&@xuywai4v7&

MY 220D VIEBOMEIZE Y PLTLEES W, 20L&

REHIZI TR, TAFVT Yy F/A0y PVE—IV /754

bE— N @Z{ yIFNEIZL)F Yy T LY —DRENZ Y Y
IRERE ISR WEEDTH ) 3O T, LFmREpEICRL T
EEW,

LI VVVIRENCIE, ST E =S =AY FE Lo b Ehfn L v

IZFTMEZTLEZS v,

N ETOT,
k@’&ebf(féw

T2IELOLEIAN) 7Y —DMEIL, T Y VBB EB X O
%m%;bwmuiﬁﬂf%MT o TS, F72, HM
DRWME 548 L, RATHNICMO AR BB, BEEWD 2w

PHERR L TL 28w,

CBARDSEL U ENBEENIC, FT v F (KA T L— RO

PO EAT o TS v,
Bk 2 5 SmELNIC D A2 7

N R T ERMERT DA
VT E3 W,

HRES
LYy SREREZREREL TS,

PEREL, TP RROBERE R ) T 0T,
W= RxF—%5F), BEIIEELZ Do TBELALIEZ N,

Check that there are no objects in the surrounding area that may get
entangled or struck by the unit.

Check that there are no other operators in the surrounding area using the
same frequency and, after turning on first the transmitter and then the
receiver consecutively, set the transmitter’s throttle stick and trim to their
engine start-up positions. Depending on the transmitter unit, the carburetor
may not be in its engine start-up position due to the positioning of the idle-
up, throttle-hold, or flight-mode switches. Make sure to return them to
their start-up positions.

When starting the engine, make sure to hold the rotor head firmly by hand
S0 as to not let it rotate.

Because the engine and muffler become hot immediately after the engine
is started, exercise caution so as to prevent burns.

When taking off, the unit should be positioned 15 meters or more away
from the operator. Be aware of the conditions of the surrounding area and
check that there are no other people or dangerous obstacles.

Just before take off, adjust the tracking (each main blade’s track). Even
when checking the tracking, do not get nearer than 5 meters from the unit.
In the event that abnormal noises or vibrations should occur, land the unit
immediately, stop the engine, and check the cause of the problem.
Because operating the unit improperly or recklessly may cause accidents
or injury, observe all safety rules and manners and enjoy operating the unit
safely and responsibly.

771 FEDRERIR

After-flight safety inspection

g

CRATHE D o725 T KO FMEIT - TLEE W, FTD
W5 BRBENHIL, LTHIEL TL2ZE v, KEIH LM

MHIUL, ZHRL TLES v,

ENVIKER > TL RV,

3. RIBRMAIEHRIT S 2 W&, B Y7 RUF Y 7L 5 —

OB Z RS HL - TS v,

Immediately inspect each part after every flight. Be sure to replace or
retighten missing or loose screws and replace any damaged parts.

Wipe away any oil or dirt.

If the unit will not be flown for a long period of time, empty the fuel from
the tank and carburetor.

Storage area

2.

1.

2.

EHAE0H 725501, ikl
<téw
VIR L O L WHBTREL TS,
TR R LT AN T — R R

% B Bt CENE)IZIRE L 2 v T

LRWTL 7S,

“;;éf

IV VIRBIRIE, LTREROAT Y MV MY ARAT DN
BTy UMEIED TR 25 2 ERERL T2 &,

IV YDAT—IE) OFEE T A R ¥ IR ) HEE.
Yo a—F =~y FPEEELZWE ) I LoD EIE 2T, 47
Lo TL a8V, T, YRR A THEE L TL 23w,

1.

2.

Do not store in an area exposed to direct sunlight or where temperatures
may rise (i.e. in a car). Instead, store it in a shaded, well ventilated area.
Do not store the unit with fuel in its tank.

CAUTION

After starting the engine, check if the engine stalls when the transmitter’s
throttle trim is at its lowest position.

When adjusting the engine’s low throttle speed while idling, be sure to
hold down the rotor head firmly so as to prevent it from rotating. Be

careful of exhaust fumes.




COBRAZTORT

How to use this instruction manual

HITRTDEE

M BANCHIELZ RCRAT, BB L 2oBEROCHELTIEE
HEL THALMTICAoTLZ SV, ELWHIZ.ZIThRWwE,
REDVRREZ I TE R 223D ) TR, REEHBRTY,

1.

2. MLTAANS, MmO - AR BiEDIO LS\, 23y 7 FHE
DEIZ, nﬁuu@ﬁc?ﬁl‘ Luﬁ'z%c SWTIEIB LA AT T, TS

DR « REDPH 72581203, BTFRTTD, Sk s NEE
| Uﬂ‘”*%f‘ﬁ*i%Tﬂ/l/ ¥ —T534 XH yN=—F T THEAE
[AR-3%

O Lk QD=7 1D %M

[APS

iE, Avy ZREFHLTLES

@ BWEOLEMESZIC
é k/XO

T, NPEHOBEF = v 7 %iToTL 72

Pre-assembly precautions

. Before assembly, read the instruction manual thoroughly and familiarize
yourself with the unit’s structure and assembly procedures. Failure to

assemble the unit properly may not only result in impaired performance

but may also increase the risk of danger.

Before assembly, check the quantity of parts and their descriptions. After

the packaging has been opened, parts cannot be exchanged or returned.

If you find any parts missing or being defective, please inform the Hirobo

Model Enterprise Company of the name of the parts and the description of

the problem.

Apply thread locking agent at each location indicated with .

In the instruction manual, refer to the column on the left-hand side to check
the type and quantity of small parts.

ATy a7l— bOMEIML
Swash plate assembly

ORTvyaTb— MEEKIC
VEMNEISTES,

10

HMOREICE Ry bR b FTEX g58 —

4 : ﬁ M2X6CS
ER Y PRI B (D)o 3 YRy MRV D)
Pivot bolt (D) Pivot bolt (D)

M2XOCS cvverveervemremrenenieennens 4 o ‘&V
Cﬂ] EX ¢5K — V&t
EX ¢5 ball with stand
EX @5 = VBT v 4
EX ¢5 ball with stand \
AN J

M2X6CS

YRy bRV

Pivot bolt (D)
NpERE D LR, BETE. FERK

Part name, full-scale illustration, and quantity.

O Attach pivot bolts and EX @5 ball with stands to the swash plate assembly
as shown in the diagram below.

EX ¢5K — V&5 1f
EX ¢5 ball with stand

M2X6CS

ARy b FD)

PN, Pivot bolt (D)
h

EX g5+ — V&5t
EX ¢5 ball with stand

&
3

M2X6CS

PN

I (D) ATy a7 b — MRERIHHNLE
Swash plate assembly
(Pre-assembled into our factory)

- g=
=

=

A\ WARNING

it LN AT N=V EEPRFEENTVRHZENTEVET
P BHTRREMPHAMOHERZIT>TEUEEA,
EOFA—MEARUADOCHERAPSERESOREICLREEL LT
NTOEREFILDZE L THEHTRERZAEVPRET,

. BEMIER AN MAOSINE BHI TEH5EPHIETD
T, HB5DPULHITHSEZ W,

We do not guarantee the safety or the durability of any kind of
optional parts or other accessories manufactured by third parties.
We assume no responsibility for any damage caused by using
non-genuine products or by the remodeling of our products.
Please note that we may refuse to repair or to join an event when
non-genuine products or remodeling are involved.




FPDEEESIADRA

How to read part types and sizes

ARHEHFOLHITRE L TV DT, ROHEIZ > TWET,
@ HiZZI) A= P TT,

The symbols shown in this instruction manual are shown as below:

@ The unit of measurement is the millimeter.

FTANEEX ty XY 1— o5KR—Jb
Pan-head screw @ Set screw o5 ball
Sl o
= 12mm _ §4mm
= 1 . 5mm
M3X12PH M3X4SS Smm o5% —
® 3mm 8 @5 ball
Xy TR a1— BfTEX A2 3mm
Cap screw ‘ Shoulder screw ; Bushing
= 8mm ] 4.5mm Zmm
= _ | " = i 2
S, M2X4. 581 »ZI—L 55 —3X6X7
M3X8CS 3mm M2X4.5 mm Collar 3XBX7 6mm
shoulder screw oflar
2y ECTEX1TE Fv b EVY
Tapping screw 1 — Nut 3mm E-ring 6mm
omm (S Isom @~
M3 F v b @6 EV Y
M3X10TS-1 3mm M3 nut 26 e-ring
2y ECTEX2ME FqarFy b hZ—
Tapping screw 2 (2 Nylon nut 3mm Collar
N
% 8mm
M3X8TS-2 3mm 5 \/171- M3 j' fO>r Vi ~ j] < —5X8X5.5
Grooved M3 nylon nut Collar 5X8X5.5
mex AR A B 3 AZXRRTYLT
Countersunk screw @ _T_ Flat washer __'ﬂn'l Thrust bearing
=
E 12mm e :1: 1mm
vaX12IE % S | =]
3X12MME <
M3X12 o FW 3X9X1T 9mm Brg. o6X@12X4.5H
countersunk screw 3mm
o 4mm
msyE>7EX K7Ly % VAN
Counterssgrrélsvtapplng Bearing I4mm Button bolt
@ _f L= 8mm 8mm
g 10lmm 4mm
M3X10MTS-1 v Br
v g. 94X08X4ZZ Cn e
M3X10 o5mm | M3X8K &AL bk 3mm
countersunk TS-1 3mm Brg. 04X08X2.5F 22 I M3X8 button bolt
L—8mm

¥y ¥y e, MR TR BLHIT 5 EATT, Mo 2 A E Y
EWHN ETH, WHDPHEEICEESINDL ETRHOZIATLLESV, 2L, fifo
TEDLEATNENP LR TTOT, ALY 2 L TRHOZNTLZE v,

Tapping screws cut threads in the holes of the parts. When screws are difficult to tighten,
fasten the screw until the part is properly set. However, do not over-tighten the screw to the
point of stripping the threads or warping the part.

wHTE
Over-tightened.

FUFEPBV
Stripped threads.




T774AM93:DICxy PLSHIDLELSHD  ltems necessary for flying this model not

(BI5E) included in this kit (Sold separately)
WA FoodCiE. DTOL 0 ULETT, (B5E) The following items are necessary in order to use the unit. (sold separately)

¥RUAfIE (FiERA4&) * The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

——Kjarha—iL—RK
Needle control servo
£y FH—R

Pitch servo
ILAN—g—H%—K
Elevator servo
rary—K

Aileron servo

ZOxRtyh
Transmitter set
SEHE

Receiver

21y F
Switch g

{5

Transmitter

20y ML =K
Throttle servo

74N a—1F
Ni-Cd/N v 71 — HERI—F
Nickel-cadmium battery Extension

cord with

filter

AN =By
Control amplifier

07FRAILIYLAYTII—  |ERBERK I>yr28-4—H IV 7I59e—MbH [ T>T29075X EvFsr—o
Muffler for 90 class engine R/C fuel Ny 7 1) —12v Ny F1)— Engine 90 class Pitch gauge
12V engine Engine plug heating

starter battery battery

2513-040
¥2,940 (2,800)

28—2—= 5T b IV UREBARE—4— | JB-FF5a-F P2 WH 7 s — WK T
(7>9x4 Engine starter Booster cables 2.5X5X1000 Fuel filter Fuel pump
RT7) 2T A)) S Silicon pipe

Starter shaft RO

(With one-way P

bearing) &

2513-053 AN

¥3,990 (3,800) 2513-070 ¥9,240 (8,800) 2513-066 ¥1,050 (1,000) 2513-072 ¥525 (500) | 2513-038 ¥315 (300)

M I ELTE | [Tools necessary for assembly

¥ BAMMIE (FIRMME1E) * The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

FRIAN=KIN | STUF~RCF =y IN— hya—F47 | +FLF RE—F I AVE
Large and small Long-nose pliers | Nipper Cutter knife Cross wrench Hobby oil Scissors
Phillips screwdrivers S
9. / N
»
; & S
> 2513-044 ¥315 (300) 2515-003 ¥315 (300)
RCTUZRRTL— | EREEES Ep4=Ps- Oy KIYRKRSA418— | EXRS08— 2513-045 ¥840 (800)
R/C grease splay Instant adhesive Thread locking agent Rod-end (ball link) driver | Pin driver (#E/Curve)
012 018 020 4 2513-046 ¥630 (600)
’ ’ I Z/Mini
/ ARELLF
/ Allen hex socket driver
V4 1.5mm
| 2mm
2513-024 ¥630 (600) 2513-042 ¥840 (800) 2.5mm
Hy RI> R~ F IR L iERH 3mm
% Rod-end (ball link) pliers
TS MM (ErE) 2515148 |
For impact/eat resistance 1
(low viscosity) 2515-148 242 (FR34fE) 2515-150
¥1,575 %115(}% 242 (medium strength) 2515-150
&M (T45) 2515-149 | ¥945 (900)
. For impact/heat resistance 262 ( =A%) 2515-151
e (medium viscosity) 2515-149 262 (high strength) 2515-151
2515-123 ¥840 (800) | ¥1,575 (1,500) ¥945 (900) 2513-041 ¥3,675 (3,500)

% ERBRFEICBRY) E §, These items are not available for export.




H3EFEFEEILIRE Useful tools

¥ BAMEAE (Fi4RfEE) * The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

TITLF  oois005 TIAKRA—=ILF A ZEl N el RCAHTyarity R T—7—-1
Plug wrench 45 go5 (2,500) Fly wheel wrench Blade support RC mechanical cushion pad Puller I

2513-026
¥1,050 (1,000)

&

&,
2513-052 ( E > 7/Pink) ¥525 (500)
2513-035 ¥1,029 (980) 2513-039 ¥525 (500) 2513-062 ( ¥ 1 A/Yellow) ¥525 (500) | 2513-103 ¥2,205 (2,100)
NyFU—=Fzvh—
Battery checker
Below items are not available for export.
. FEIAEAR
=R & & s
Code Name (f%?ﬁm&) M F:‘emarks
Unit price in yen
2515-219 RCTZX&a— x 945 BNOBEEODPHULN —FEILTESZ Ty IRAN ) —F—
2410-003 ¥3,465 (3,300) R/C Glaster (900) A cleaner that includes wax that lets you wash off the dirt and polish all at once
— 2515120 | RCT VA=V X T L — 3k 1,260 JA-I ICABRUY Y ICBRICHERERET (AR
RC XA va>/N2 R R/C Alcohol Spray (1,200) Can be used inside the glow engine and on silicon components. (Not fit for drinking.)
RC mechanical cushion band 0515101 | RCETH EELATL— 3 1890 | BMATTF—TEINE—RBE
= R/C Dust Blower Spray (1,800) A strong jet of air that blows away dust in a single shot.
= 515423 | RCTURZTL— 3 840 ENEELLNT YR, EEEICHOK |
= «9‘9 R/C Grease Spray (800) Grease that doesn't drip. Great for vertical surfaces too!
>
¥ EARERGEICBRY) £ 9, These items are not available for export.
2513-098 ¥840 (800)
37|
BEDLFR Names of each component
T—IVTL—F
Tail blade
AZETAF=TL—=F
. Stabilizer blade
A TV—R
Main blade T=IVT =24

A YA—=F—=~YR
Main rotor head

\ Tail boom
\

Vertical tail fin
(stabilizer)

/ * KPR
Horizontal tail fin

//\‘ (stabilizer)

T=IVT—=LTL—A
Tail boom brace

10




2. ¥iI¥E Assembly

1 ILAN—4—L/N—NDE3L
Elevator lever assembly
e N\ DI L= 5 LN—AssylTM2X15CS & JiUf
@_' FET.
. @uy FZU FE2AVAARET,
M2EL 9 B e 2| (I EAALBATIAEEY)
(D Attach M2 ball links and arm bosses to the
Dmmmmm elevator lever with M2X15CS.
I\?ZDXISCS .............................. 5 () Screw in the ball links.
ERY MRV Eg5X12.5XM3 - 2
\Pivot bolt g5X12.5XM3

M2y R K
M2 rod end

ERy MRV b ¢5X12.5XM3
Pivot bolt 5X12.5XM3

BA¥L 4 > DAL
Fuel tank assembly

Sus/sA 7
SUS pipe

g

WELY > 7 A E) (R

TRA b
One point

A X & Caution

HWUIBEDHARIO YA Fa—
TE6mmiEEAL TH/IN—-F 3,
Use about 6mm of the silicon tube
to cover the pipe at the A side to
prevent detachment.

A ——e{
100~ 110mm

Approx 6mw
2R &b 45T B

Both of them should be bent
approximately 45°.

Fuel tank weight M3X20CS
- J ~ N . . )
TSy il
oty 7 (EEDRT) ) /5 ilicon tubing 2. 3X3.
Fuel tank (Top view) \\\3%
@
AN
() ® by sy T
Tank cap
/J\
Small
RS Y AV DOV F 2 =T D WY > 7 F Y ()
B, Fuel tank weight
Connection opening for the tube with the
fuel tank weight %@]

PRk > o

FIITOE=) T Fuel tank

Fuel tank outer ring

PREIS A TORE IT T v Y v OfE L
<77 —=TVLy v —DfEH., AMEHIZ
LFoTVELYVET, BT DOFHA
EELHATIToTL &L,

TRDF vy 7EThRE LTS,

Seal here with a cap etc. available at stores.
NTT=DTLyir—
To the muffler pressure

Ay Fa—762.5Xe5 ()5E)
Silicon tubing ¢2.5X@5 (sold separately)

The connection of the fuel tubing to the fuel
tank may differ depending on the kind of
engine and/or use of muffler pressure.
Please carefully read the instruction
manual of each engine.

*The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding

=

BE7 4 vy — (BIge) F7213
WROTFY a4 v & &
L. flil Z2/E-> TS,
Make a fuel filler opening using our
fuel filter (sold separately) or T-
joint hose etc. available at stores.

consumption tax.

XT7T—
Muftler

. % Bk

2= FNo. % A i

Code No. Name QY | " price (Yen)
T 32 F 1 — 7 92.5Xp5X 1000 525 OB b/ 3Tk IV DFYTLY
: — 7. : SV DFRXTLE—A

2513-072 | Silicon tbing 2.5X95X 1000 : (500) Etu ::tlosrf:z[?per ete. available To the engine carburetor
21) 3 v F 21— 7'¢2.3X¢3.6X1000 525

2513-073 | Sjlicon tubing 62.5X¢5X 1000 1 (500)

11




BHESHE
Information
BLIAMMAE  (Bidk i)

* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

i 2513-035 |—

¥1,029
(¥980)

distributor for price and availability.

T77A4KA4A—-ILL 2 F
Flywheel wrench

TIAFA =NV Y FRITYIYDORTATFy FERRNT KO
NLT 270D TETT,

30~9027 T AN O R—FAN) 3Ty —CTHEHEITE T,

The Flywheel wrench is used to safely and easily hold the flywheel during
tightening and loosening of the engine drive (prop) nut. This wrench will fit
all Hirobo 30-90 class helis.

(fERBI]  60~9027 5 2
[Usage] 60-90 class example
+xL T
Cross wrench
M4X10CS

(799 F22a—DRfFAD)
(for Clutch shoe installation) % TS5 A RA— VLY F

Flywheel wrench

TIABA =
Flywheel

® 7IvFra—REELTVAEAVEM ST, RiE 7 T4 %
A =BT E9,

@ TFLYyFELfHioT, FIA4T7Fy FERAMTESL) £,

@® Using clutch shoe screws, attach the flywheel wrench to the flywheel. In
this example use the 4mm holes and wider bolt spacing.

@ Hold the flywheel wrench with one hand and tighten (or loosen) the drive
nut using a cross wrench or similar as illustrated above. Tip: wrap the

T2 Y VI DA BN AEF 2 TROTEZMO R THE Y £ ZIETHA L7230,

Hirobo highly recommends the tools listed below for easy attachment and removal of the fan hub assembly. Please check with your local

2513-103

7—>—1
Puller I

¥2,205
(¥2,100)

flywheel wrench with a shop towel or rag to cushion your hand.

T=F =T ITA A —NELY DU HROLIATHRIERL T,
30~907 F ADe uR—FAY 3Ty —TTHHTHIT L7,

The puller is for safe and easy removal of the flywheel from the engine. This
tool fits all Hirobo 30-90 class helis.

[fERHI]
[Usage]

60~907 7 A
60-90 class example

A7
Handle

M4X10CS o
(799 Fa—DORfFAY)
(for Clutch shoe installation)

A
Plate

T4 KA =)
Flywheel

© p==30~507 7 %
G For 30-50 class

60~902 7 A

For 60-90 class

O7I7yvFra—EELTVEATEHfoT, L=+ &2T7 T4k

A= VBT 9
@bt )RV ERLAAT, 774F4 -V 2IETLIT,

(F: FCHLENZ VI E, XY FETIISATHLTLZ S, )
@ Attach the puller’s plate onto the flywheel using clutch atta chment screws.
@ Turn the handle clockwise until the flywheel pops loose.

(Note: If the handle gets too tight for hand use, use pliers or similar to grip

the handle and turn carefully.)

KA b
Point

<

TWNARE VGG,

crankshaft.

The acceptable run out tolerance is 0.05mm or better at all 3 points indicated.

easy to place into and remove off of the flywheel. Also make

angle on the flywheel causing excessive run out especially at the tip.

TIALKRA=NVEDP 7Ty Fra—d, Ty 7OIGFLTURELZVEIICE ST I TA I EDRA ~ b

M, FCTIIARA—NEOLTAT, 77y FHOPLIRNLTW4RIFIZOKTT

ZEMW . S AV = VETELZIE LS E, MOKHOEF N L10.05Smm T ChIRED ) $H A,
WoltA Ty Fa—%h L, 180ERES L T ATHAEDE S LIRNAD B VEED
HY I, FBIHAGDETATRNDD LW 2 #IRL TLZE W,

It is important that the flywheel and clutch shoe are precisely assembled centered and straight on the rotation axis of the engine’s

After assembling the flywheel and clutch components onto the engine, using a dial indicator, rotate the flywheel and measure the
flywheel’s, the base of the clutch shaft’s and tip of the clutch shaft’s run out as indicated in the adjacent diagram.

If the tolerances are off, start with the flywheel. First remove the clutch and flywheel and rotate the flywheel 90 degrees on the
collet and reassemble. If you get the tolerance, re-install the clutch and re-measure the base of the clutch shaft.

If you do not get the tolerance at this point, rotate the clutch shoe and look for an improvement. Take the better measurement of
the two positions and install the clutch shoe. Make sure when installing the clutch shoe, the shoe sits flat on the flywheel and is

sure there are no burrs on the face of the flywheel or underside of the clutch shoe as these may cause the clutch shoe to sit at an

—
PR410.05mm LT

Run out is
0.05mm or less
—>

12




T2 ERD#IL

Engine assembly
- N\
@ D]mmm 7 J v FX)VASSY 12T
/ /Clutch bell assembly 12T
DD € 1| 7 4
M3X6 countersunk screw FW ¢6Xp10X0.5T
‘ 0 ¥ 7'SS060
MAX1ISCS -everererererereeeeeneens 4 (‘)
\

@ Emm MAX10CS

MAXTOCS -vevevevememereeeeeeens 2

O [ Wi 595 2

M2XOCS woovseeemseeesrennsseesseees 1 Clutch shoe with attached shaft

EX 657K = 1 oveeveerevreceineenes 1 TURTFINI YT AHE)

EX ¢5 ball Propeller nut (included with engine)

0 Ry == =)~ N BEAE V2 13 150ke + om TF

N (A1 AD) C‘D Reference value: Fastening torque 150kgf * cm.

M2F 7 b oo 1 Grooved starter pulley @

M2 nut Washer (included) ‘

FWBLT e ! EXA Y — 4 —F—1) — A*}i% Caution

EX starter pulley — —
T=N—=ATFT—DR) v hE
FoWOMBENEL LG &
DT AL TTLE S,

FW g6X@10X0.5T «eeeeveveeeenene 1 Install taper collet onto crankshaft
so slit in taper collar is not over
crankshaft drive key groove.

EX/—U 77— | |
EX cooling fan ]
TN T—
FW 610X 18X 1.5T ervverreens 1 . Taper collar
M3X6lIl A
@ M3X6 countersunk screw
OV 7 Z7°SS060 -vevevevrmeneninnnnns 1 F—IN—N1F— BEOFAINEBRLEINTLL),
\O ring SS060 Y, Taper collar It is recommended to apply a little oil.
FWp10X¢18X1.5
§1y9>1¢)§®’7»yvk~z;t IyYrxy b
iHLEA) Engine mount
(Discard washer supplied with RV A AAV VA
engine. Use washer included in kit.) Engine mount
i
Upper
° 20mm
M4X15CS
o J—
A £ & Caution 5 | 15mm
M2F vk
ATANT v vy — M2 nut
(T Y IHED S DR AL TS EXg5HR—

HHCHALL $96 )
Remove prop drive washer, prop nut and
thrust washer before flywheel, clutch and
clutch bell assembly.

AT ANT Y x—
Thrust washer

FW¢1.7 EX ¢5 ball

o P

~ g — M2X6CS

2521—0697]
@3X8X771 7 — -
#3X8X7 collar ]%/?%)2( 1051CSS

YSI YT Y DG Ee3X8XTH T —,
M3X15CSZEHL TL72E 0,

Use ¢3X8X7 collar and M3X15CS with
the YS engine.

LoV (BI5E)
Engine (sold separately)

13




4 9 —=1)>JhN—DHMEL
Cooling cover assembly

@ (uwow )

MBXTOTS-1 coerererererernrerrrnrnnnns 1
@ @mm y—) YT AT~
M2.6X8TS-1 wrrvvvvesrrsssssnnreeee 3 | M26X6FTATS2  pp 6XSTS- Cooling stay
M2.6X6 truss TS-2 ’ C% M3X12SS
ol ~ /
<:> @ b T
M2.6X6 I T ATS-2 coosrvvven 8 > '(~
M2.6X6 truss TS-2 % @,
M2.6X8TS-1 O
@ H M3X31.25WC
» TAR L IN—
O 2 27SS050 cvrveerrvrerrerrnnes 2 gross ember
O-ring SS050
© ([
M3X12SS wrrvveerverveveeveeeenneneeeee 1

JUAAZIN—=M3X31.25WC .- 2
\Cross member M3X31.25WC

7= 777 1N =(R)
Cooling fan cover (R)

M2.6X6 F 7 ATS-2

I VASSY M2.6X6 truss TS-2

Engine assembly
0') >~ 7°SS050
O-ring SS050

=y N=ETHy FLT

HHALTLZEW, 2 =
Cut with a nipper, etc.
before use.

=777 A=)
Cooling fan cover (L)

KA b
Point

OV Y 73 CRMEELDLLDIHHLET,
The O-rings are used to bundle cables together in a subsequent
procedure.

M2.6X6 k 7 ATS-2 0') ~ 7'SS050
M2.6X6 truss TS-2 O-ring SS050

Ymm Ry S R LT,

F95mmA v b LTLEE 0, o L e

[ Shorten the part for about 5 mm with a nipper (0] ’). > 7°SS050 HNF—DaA— R L
A~ or a hand router. O-ring SS050 Governor cordes etc.

BB —XYEROHL L
5 F— L F—1) —18T
Counter gear assembly Tail pulley 18T

@2X12u =)L ¥
. . $2X12 roll pin
717 25 —FY Assy LI %
Counter gear assembly

(pre-assembled)
AT —=FXYT ¥ T b
Counter gear shaft
Ay vy —=FYVI8T
Counter gear 18T

0o Ay —FYI8T
______ Count 18T o
...... — FOREMEIHL T, ounter geat P2X12H— L E ¥
Use the lower hole. ¢2X12 roll pin

14




7 L— LA

6-1 Frame assembly

CCTR&ERVIIEHEELET,
All screws are fastened temporarily.

4 N
MBXEBCS -eveeereereremrvereensenens 22
FW $2.6Xg7.5X0.5T oeeeeee 22
FW @5XGTXO. 1T wvovvvvessssssnnnns 2
N\ J
FW@2.6X87.5X0.5

M3X8CS

RNT7) <o
Bearing mount

AxE

Caution

FWg2.6X37.5X0.5

JRA b
One point

7L —LOERY T
Chamfering the frame

OHEAOEEZE Y IV TECERY LET, (B1)

QWIS —RIL— LRI EIEERDET .
NPYLTRVE—, JARX D IN= h)o8—F
YOBRMFIMBEEZR Y AU TFEICLET,

(B=FKTUL—L4ld. By b, RETERCREIC/NY
BEFPHTOVBRBICAPIRNDEI ICE>TUVET, &
T, LREROOQOMINSHETT, )

(DLightly chamfer the frame along the periphery with
a paper file. (Fig. 1)

(@Decide its inner surface when assembled. File the
frame in positions where the bearing holders, cross
members, and counter gears are to be attached.
(The carbon frames are uneven as shown below
due to burrs developed when cutting and boring,
necessitating the above steps @ and @ .)

- Burrs
I8
«~Burrs

FHEIZY <
Flat

NN
CARNTY YT RN~ 3
Mast bearing holder

YARNTY 2 TRIVE—DREEI

+
Upper

BLTLELWY,
Be careful with the direction of the mast bearing holder.

FWg2.6X37.5X0.5

N7 TRNVY —
Bearing holder

AT —FVASSY
Counter gear assembly

N7y —F V18T

Counter gear 18T

FWg5X¢7X0.1

Tv X —%fio TRV EYD
Ny 7Ty Y AR ETOA Y I
L TTF&E W,

Use the washer to remove the backlash

of bevel gear and the looseness at the top
and bottom.

ILNR—F—LN—
Elevator lever
FWg2.6X37.5X0.5
M3X8CS

N (4
PR / ;
o/ (6 \%
R > M3XSCS

FWg2.6X37.5X0.5

M3X8CS M3X8CS

FWg2.6X37.5X0.5

M3X8CS

A X & Caution

By B—=FFASSYICDOWNT

loose, add additional washers to adjust.

BI74 02, Ny U5y aRUH 2L TL
EEW, Ny I F9v2aRUHEIPKRESCE->TWVWDS
BEE. Ty ovy—EBMUTRABL T ES L,

Re: Counter gear assembly Check the backlash and
looseness after several flights. If significantly

X7V TRNVEY —

Bearing holder
11.5mm 12.5mm

<>

o ()
Al "4 (Note)
Front

BAFEISEEL TSV,

Be careful of the mounting direction.

15




Frame assembly

CCTRBERVIIRMEELET,
All screws are fastened temporarily.

EXT7U—TAYTT 7
EX floating angle

M3} A1y bR
M3 nylon nut thin type

@\
1

M3XECS -eevverereereererrereeneeenns 10
© [
MBXTOCS -eevereevereerrerenersenanens 2
© [Elmwm
MAXTOCS wververeereerenveeeenanees 6
@ (e
M3XETS eeeverververeerenveeeensenees 2
@ [
M3XSIILE A oo 4
M3X8 countersunk screw

M3F AT FyMER ... 4
M3 nylon nut thin type

GABEAT v U X = 6
¢4 hardened washer

() |

T =T
Under mount

FW 92.6X@7.5X0.5T- e eeeeeene 4
M3X607HARXS IN— cviinins 1

(EX ¢35y s v —HE A )
M3X60 cross member (with EX
\(b?areinforced washer press-fit)

WA ICMELEVWTI D D OBRIEA AT L —LAIC
Btk T La5I3HEH I EEA,

For engines that do not apply pressure on the fuel tank,
rubber cushions @5 are not required for the main frame.

M3X607 AR IN— it T 4910 i A
(EX ¢35 L7 2% —EAK) Rubber cushion ¢10 Fuel tank
M3X60 cross member s

(with EX @3 reinforced
washer press-fit)

TR 205 SN

Rubber cushion ¢5

Bhidl T 295
Rubber cushion ¢5
Fidl = 2910
Rubber cushion ¢10
& AA T L — A
/ } @”“M Main frame
[.% 1 ( (c&\\% FW¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5
[ ..L l?f,n‘a
( { . /‘J’h c M3X8CS
( | LA

|
U Jig

k Oy,
3 M3X10CS

I Y VASSY G- M3X8IILE A
Engine assembly > Y~ Countersunk screw

SHe /
M3F A 8 )y bR (=
M3 nylon nut thin type

N M3X8CS
M3XBIILE 2————"9 M3X8TS GABEANTT v ¥ X —
Countersunk screw e 4 hardened washer
A A
Outer side S Outer side N
Hk ] 2 2 1) Tk P B 4
/ Quick drying glue Quick drying glue

B4 T 2910 § iR = 2105
Rubber cushion ¢10 \ Rubber cushion ¢5
a3
]\X4‘/71/~A AL T L—2
Main frame Main frame

A4 T7L—2LA

Main frame \H Etﬁ’tzni 7
Bhid = 4
Rubber cushion ”

AA 2T U= ADOFREFITHR T L % LA LB EES A TEAE L. B
By v 7 OMER % 1ZDIAA T2 E 0,

Place rubber cushion into the hole of the main frame where the tank sits and
bond them with an instant adhesive glue. Then install the tank ensuring the
dimples in the sides of the tank are aligned with the rubber cushion.

JoRAD B
One point

BEAJICF1—TaHoPUHELTHEEEL LD, HALETIE
EZLICKLCHYET,

Prepare the fuel tank with the tubes inserted. After assembly, tube
insertion becomes difficult.

16




7 L — LML
6-3
Frame assembly

- . .
A RTY YT RN — A iz & caution
JRRRRIm0) Bearing holder 3
© B= Lsmm 12ae M4X4SSE K> FT— 7 ICabht,
MBX28CS -vvvvereevvmsnssineanses 20 <> Lodl) EMDFITF TS ZE L,
Ensure the M4X4SS is fully seated

. (1) o

il & (Note) in dimple at top of clutch shaft and
M3XBCS -rovvrenrusminninniiinninns 6 <« not tightened down on the rounded
@ [U:H] Front portion of the clutch shaft.

IS IR LTS v, R Fv—7
1T —3X8X1T wvvrereerurvenes 20 : et Dimple
Collar 3X8X 17 Be careful of the mounting direction.
M3X267HARYIN= v 8
M3X26 cross member §
@ m:m] M4X4SS
MAXASS oo 1
FW 02.6X07.5X0.5T coveere 26 M4X4SS o AT I =N TN T
\_ Y, () Starter coupling
A

E3¥vEr~xv b
E3 cabin mount

FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5
M3X8CSM

\ / \
TANRT Y Y TARNY — \6

Mast bearing holder

&

M3X267 T A X 2 IN—

M3X26 cross member
° /

!r\ ‘

(&

Q@ A 717 —3X8X17
N9/ collar 3X8X17

@,@>FW¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5
o | B~

@
M3X267 T A X 2 IN— 717 —3X8X17
M3X26 cross member collar 3X8X17
@

M3X267 T A X/ IN—
M3X26 cross member

FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5
M3X8CS

M3X8CS

717 —3X8X17
collar 3X8X17

[ fFm) 9
FWg2.6X37.5X0.5 M3X8CS \' %"_l
N 7,
M3X267 T A A ¥ 78— %\ &
M3X26 cross member ©v/a D)\{

M3X28CS

\|/ FW2.6X07.5X0.5
M3X28CS

17




KA b
Point

AL YTV — L EEREO LIZEWT, KFE, BEEELET, [3TAM YA M2, 350071
YT AL=RILEL ZERMER LB LKA Y EfiAA LT,

Place the main frame on the surface plate and adjust its horizontal and vertical position.

In procedure , while making sure that the main mast fits into the three bearings smoothly, screw all of the
necessary bolts.

‘ 90° 90°
g P fo
nin :i:? .
[ R-LEDLETHHIIEDL I L
L L The R and L sides must be matched in a plane.
<
%0°

R LEDETPFHEIIRSLZ L

A X & Caution

KEFEADThICHFETELTF AL, The R and L sides must be matched in a plane.

Use enough care not to allow any drift
in the arrow direction.

KA b
Point

TEA VMO AN, WEPLETT, EMOMKIZAL <A M

XA AR BrgH WV & — ZHLAA A TBrgA IV ¥ — OBrghi & AS~ A MZxt L, [AlfE
Main mast WZHHAEICHEZ LET,
Adjustments are required before tightening the screws completely. As shown at
N7 T left, insert the main mast into the bearing holders and adjust them so that the
2N )1/_57“_ bearings are on the same axis as the mast.
Bearing holder
- RRETE

YA M EMOBrg RV —~NE LIRS, TOXRT) 772 | OBrg
ROEY S —IZADDF =y 7 LET, £ F—IZALRVEEIE, x
A VYA ERREGICE L CTTHOBrgA V¥ —DOBrgdt v ¥ —
EDTEMERE T, TEMPBHETLVEGIE, XM YT b THIK
EARICHEMAT, Brgh vy —2FEL TLZS v, A YA LD
Brgh )V ¥ —DBrg Ll & FTHIZAL=XIZAL L)X >725,
M3X8CS% 3 IO T T 728w,

Adjusting method:

Insert the mast in the upper holder and check that it fits the bearing center hole of
the lower holder. If not, lightly push the mast in all directions to check its gap
with the lower bearing center. If the gap is not uniform, apply pressure laterally
or longitudinally until the mast enters the upper and lower bearings smoothly.
Then firmly tighten M3X8CS.

KA b
Point

779 FNIVOLETFTDOHZZ1mmERAICL
PORAL—XICEEETELIIC. T3
LTRBEERAEL TEEIL,
Adjust the upper and lower
positions of the engine so that
the clutch bell rotates smoothly
with no looseness.

J=N T TN =) T
77y HN=IHMLE WL
W ETOMEZHEL XTI,
Adjust the vertical position of the
cooling fan so that it does not touch
the cooling fan cover.

T =) T Ty
HoN—DNEEFER, AV
O TS,

Adjust the position of the engine
and the cooling fan cover, then
tighten the screws.

18




Lever assembly

p
O [Jrmm

M2XECS «oevrvrreererrnneesannnennenns 7

© d

EX 85—V o 7
EX ¢5 ball

STE Y,

WMIEL/NN—Assy 2EEVET, )
I-type lever assembly (2 sets)

N - FEICHEST IR L A=, TATY LN—%HA

levers and the Aileron lever.

BMI/)vO2 L /\—Assy
Aileron lever assembly

EX 957 — )L
EX ¢5 ball

FW ¢1.7
\é Ly —
A o I-type lever -

M2X6CS e gl.7
&@E;j;ﬁﬁﬁfa”
N [9) a
@ (

M2X6CS

Fwgl.7

EX g5 — )
EX @5 ball

M2X6CS

EX g5°K — )L
EX ¢5 ball
FW ¢1.7

M2X6CS \Qo/ﬁ\%
™ L

Iy LN—
. Aileron lever

EX ¢578 — )b
EX 95 ball FW ¢1.7

8 VSF (Variable servo frame)D#H3L
VSF (Variable servo frame) assembly

WA REE
- —HFRNVF—I13IR, F2EEDY £,
é N
MBXECS rerevervenerreeeesenseees 12
| ‘ ‘ | M3X8CS
M3X267HARAY IN= v 4
M3X26 cross member
\ J

VSF mount

M3X26 7 1A X IN—
M3X26 cross member

B Assembly Caution

+ There are two different servo holders, one for the Front and one for the Rear.

M3X26 cross member

H— KRN 5 — (F)
Servo holder (F)

VSE< 7~k
VSF mount

- Following the diagrams below, assemble the two I-type

M3X26 7 H A X IN—




9 VPUS (Variable servo frame pitch up system)DE{t
Attachment of the VPUS (Variable servo frame pitch up system)

s TRICHE s THLANTE LTS, - Assemble, following the diagrams below,

CAA VAR, TLAR—=F —AssyD A - Attach the main mast and assemble the slide ring,
FAR) Y ITPELETT5 L9 ICHMzE LTH ensuring that it moves easily up and down.
72E W,

aL s FEyFLIN—(B)

H—=RT — L4
Servo arm

Collective pitch lever (B)
%mﬂﬂmﬂ . M3X407 T A X 2 IN—
IR L /N —ASSY o
@ I-type lever assembly ~ \ = M3X40 cross member
M3XECS «ovvveverrerervmrennrerans 12 q —E FWo5Xa7X0.4 PO
@ Dﬁmmm Main mast
M2X8CS «eovveemveereeiieiiieniens 1 q @
A 7 T —5XTX58 f N 5 —5X7X58
collar 5X7X5S Il H collar 5X7X5S
] E=d
MAUF 7 T oo 5 j AN
ervo holder .
M4 U nut 55 —sxX132 L ETRBECHH
B collar 5X7X13.2 i | — % —FKENF— (F) Ensure free up-down
e ai—=gh  Servo holder (F) movement.
M2F U B i 1 L ﬂgﬂ
M2 nut . H

! ALy Ry FLS—(A)
Collective pitch lever (A) I

Cottar sxexi0d ’ Tl gL AT
BAEAZVEAR, 3L Py F
LoN—(A) % LML i &
L] BCBHCEI DT,
If the Elevator lever assembly does not move
5T —3X4X5.1F9X 1.2 enener 4 up and down freely, pressing the Collective
Collar 3X4X5.1F9X1.2 Pitch Lever firmly up and firmly down will

correct this.

Eﬂ] M3X22CS

VA7l @), 6 R 2 DRIL /N —ASSY Tl T2 LN—ASSY
Collar 5X7X5S M3X25CS FWg2.6X¢7.5X0.5 I-type lever assembly  Ajleron lever assembly
71 7 —3X6X10.4 /MAUT v b 5
717 —4X6X3
@ D e collar 3X6X10.4 M‘;]U;'ﬂt AXTXLS collar 4X6X3 ~ T.LX—% —ASSY
F1 T =4 XOXD cvveeeevveenrvneenns 3 ) collar 4X7X1.5 715 —4X6X2  Elevator assembly
Collar 4X6X2 ‘ ’ collar 4X6X2
@ D ; 2T4 N ¥ T
aL 27 NEYFLIN—(A) Slide ring d
F T —4XOX3 cveeeveeneenneenenn 1 Collective pitch lever (A)
M4UF v k
Collar 4X6X3 M4 U nut
] /@\ EXg5K— v
< > Y EXg5 ball =
i M2 b _eaee 71 7 —4X6X2
7T —AXTXLS e 1 ¢1.TFW RO 719 —3X4X5.1 FOX1.2 collar 4X6X2
Collar 4X7X1.5 collar 3X4X5.1 F9X1.2
M2X8CS
””””” alL s FEyFLIN=(B) .
@ 7777777777 Collective pitch lever (B) gz;/(zkar?mH &
7T —5XTXI3 2 comrrerrssssen 1 M3X8CS
Collar 5X7X13.2 VSF ASSY FWgsXo7X04 @
VSF assembly
= M3X8CS
51T —3X5X5.1F weeeeerrereennens 6
Collar 3X5X5.1F S :
FWe2.6X47.5X0.5 FW¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5
M3X8CS | g ) # 5 —g3X5X5.1F FWg2.6X¢7X0.5 M3X16CS
FW @5X@7X0.4Tweeovemeeeereene 2 collar p3X5X5.1F M3X407 T A A ¥ IN—
#'5 — 5XTX13.2 M3X40 cross member
ﬂ ° collar 5X7X13.2 71 7 —3X4X5.1 F9X1.2
H—AKRFNF¥—R collar 3X4X5.1 F9X1.2
FW ¢2.6Xg7X0.5T 11 G Servo R 53 2L a b E e aSSY
@ || E3 collective pitch shaft I-type lever assembly
G
FW @1.7 oovveeeneineisnescescnsenens 1 : K
717 —3X5X5.1F
EX g5R =)V v 1 collar 3X5X5.1F \ FWg2.6X¢7.5X0.5
EX ¢5 ball HF—K7— 24
- J/ Servo arm

20




10 AHTU—=NFT=IVT—LRIVE—[H =K< FORT
Attachment of the mechanical plate, the tail boom holder and the servo mount

/@ @] o HTE L /N—O#T
[ NNRRRRORRRRRAAAAMAAN
T-type lever assembly

MB3X35CS «eevrnevsmreeseeessneees 2

@ w pis F M2X5Cs
I S N —
THY v F LN FWgl1.7 5

T-type pitch lever
MB3XTOCS -eeveeereremeereereerenenens 2 *
EXg5HK — v

@ [%]Immﬂm EXg5 ball

MBXSECS ovoveeveeereseereessesenns 6 /& =

M2X6CS The thicker
part
FWgl.7

AN Fe T LAY — 9 \
@ Tail boom holder /®\ EX@g54K — v
M3F A TZF b o 3 & EXg5 ball
M3 nylon nut M2X6CS

M3UTF Y b e 2
M3 U nut M3X35CS

,,,,,, LA (IR HLA)
[ ,,,,,, (/\ e (Temporarily tighten)

FWg2.6X¢7X0.5
M3+ AT rF v b

7T —3XTX9.58 wrrvrvvvsnrrnssens 6 / < %mxgcs

\Collar 3X7X9.55 Y, |
FW02.6X¢7X0.5 o / FW2.6X#7X0.5

(AL

(Temporarily tighten)
M3UF v |
M3 U nut

I

P &Q/]
=
M3X10CS

FWg2.6X37X0.5

E37 4 —H%—FK~<x7o v b
E3 rudder servo mount

M3X267 T AR/ IN—
M3X26 cross member

\ M3X8CS

FWg2.6X37X0.5

M3X8TS

717 —3X7X9.58
Collar 3X7X9.5S

M3X25CS A~ b
N

Mechanical mount

e

© |
THE v F L N—

FW 62.6XgTXO.ST oo 13 T-type pitch lever

M3XS8TS %

EX @SR =)L v 3 M3F ATy Fy b
EX ¢5 ball M3 nylon nut

©  [Jumm

M2XOCS -eveveremeremememeeeeeeens 3

© [Ejmmmmmm)

MBX25CS wooverrverronrsrmsensnnans 1 i@

ALy FTL—F
Switch plate

| ‘ ‘ | M3X8CS
M3X267HAAL IN— e 1

M3X26 cross member

FW @1.7eeveiemeieieieieeisnnins 3
N J

21




11 ST X YOI
Landing gear assembly

~

p
@ [%]mmmm M3UF
M3UF v b M3 Unut ~~g

M3XTOCS -ereeeererereeerevrensennnns 4 M3 Unut ~g

© [

M2.6X10CS --voorrvereerrsreens 4
M2.6F AT F 9 b e 4
M2.6 nylon nut

M3UF v b
M3 U nut

TU—F 42T TN
Floating rubber

....................... M e A A
\FW #IXOXIT 4/ Quiack—dry adhesive ‘

TH—F 4 27T
VA VAR S
Advice M2.6X10CS

Floating rubber
\
FW ¢3Xg9X
M2.6X10CS I3 ¥ EIEFEL TS v, % \ _ M2.67F 112 Fvh

VOREMNF Y FEHR—IZ% B BVWT ST

3 /" T M2.6 nylon nut M3X10CS
7 M2.6F 40>k 770
T/ AF Yy bT Yy MEAF Y ML TOMIC M2:6nylonnut Vé/'é’( s ‘

P BREEAR Z R L TLEE v,
Be careful not to screw M2.6X10CS too tightly.
M3X10CS
FW ¢3Xg9X1
Wi 457 A1)
Quick-dry adhesive

M2.6F A8 F vk
M2.6 nylon nut

M2.6X10CS
FW ¢3X@9X1

When top of the nut line up with surface of the nut, ToTFoAT
it is enough. Always apply quick drying glue Antenna pipe
between skid foot and skid pipe.

AF¥y b7y MIEMHMERT AL AF Y bX
A T ORI NEEL R BHENDH Y 5,
ZOHEEIMO LS
62.4 R IV TREZZEITT

AFy R/ TH x0T
Skid pipe cap

S es s AF YR AT FvyT

FVIED LT RS, Skid pipc oo
After using skid foot fora M3X5SS h s
long time, skid pipe may % ATIFIAT
become loose. Skid pipe

In that case, drill ¢2.4 hole @24 7%

and tighten using screws. ©2.4 hole

12 Xv‘y:/l.jol/_l\o)%ﬂ_‘_i
Swash plate assembly

OAT v vaTb— bRFIZHOERICER Yy bR+ KREX g5 K — O Attach pivot bolts and EX ¢5 ball with stands to the swash plate assembly
Va9, as shown in the diagram below.

EX g5 — V&ER
EX ¢5 ball with stand

@ A M2X
O:w M2X6CS 0 0 6CS
YR Y R b (D)o 3 YRy MRV D)
Pivot bolt (D) Pivot bolt (D) \ )
©  [Jumm @)\mw F L b (D)
M2XECS covveererrrererreirarseeranans 4 ‘&V \ / Pivot bolt (D)
9,
Dj] EX ¢58 — V&
EX ¢5 ball with stand EX 054 — L&
EX 57K = VBT oo 4 A
EX ¢5 ball with stand '%A EX ¢5 ball with stand
) ’ &
[
M2X6CS
ARy PRLVED) 2553 a7 L — NRKLEHRLT
Pivot bolt (D) Swash plate assembly M2X6CS

(Pre-assembled into our factory)




XA TR MO

13 _
Main mast assembly

¢ N

© [Emmm

M3.5X10CS eeveveveverevemereremenns 2

© [Hmm -
M2.6XECS -oreveveererevemseneaenennens 1 .
71T —3.5X5X5.1 coeeevreens 2 Ny
\ Collar 3.5X5X5.1 )

)

A< X
Main mast

SlON—F7 )y I~ A a7
10mm Mast lock clamp

20
& (p O

Q)
)2

A * & Caution

AL ZAPEWVSIENG [ F) B v ROV Y
%EBUM2.6X6CSE#E{TIIET,

Pull the main mast up through the mast
lock and fasten with M2.6X6CS.

Glodh) BT 5,

Raise the main mast.

YAtav R
Vo PN 5,
Completely lower the
mast lock.

TX{‘/VX}%

YA Ay r
Mast lock

EI YA LETRHEUHBVE,
Note: Make sure mast assembly has

no end play.

EX\AMV I =277y FASSY

(@ AT

EX high torque auto-rotation clutch assembly
(Pre-assembled into our factory)

M3.5X10CS

717 —3.5X5X5.1
Collar 3.5X5X5.1

M3X5CS
F— FaBoi
b ThiAAE

Screw it in so that it goes

into the hole on the
rotation axis.

EXth ¥ FE¥EY Ny o7
EX second gear housing ‘

A= A
M Main mast
[
E|l E
| EE
N »|® 1861}1m@7{%1f)§ﬁ LT

723\,

Use holes for 186 mm length.

LA
(Pre-assembled into our factory)

M2.6X10CS
/

EX X A ¥ FY95T
EX main gear 95T

YIRDH 512
M3.5SHD7H
ENT0ET,

The hole for the
M3.5X10CS is on
the side with a notch.

M2.6X6llL

™~ 'I " m
ol ||

M3X5CS

}b N
T —3.5X5X5.1 %D
Collar 3.5X5X5.1
M3.5X10CS
<A ]\ b:r‘lllﬁ& i 1;.0
Screw it into the mast.

Auto-

Countersunk screw

ﬁ’ix 7777777 -

o FORZEMNATT,

Use lower hole.

HENOGIR 23D ) £ 3,
§@%See the notch mark.

/L}} B M3.5X10CS

717 —3.5X5X5.1
Collar 3.5X5X5.1

23




14 Assembling the washout assembly

A & AT E 2X11.8

TGRS
Pre-assembled

E') ¥ 7¢l.5

M3XI12:K% ¥R b
M3X12 button bolt

Grooved parallel pin 2X11.8

e
4

E-ring ¢1.5

(© Cfp

~
o R . EV » 7¢l5 g
EALY b AR (E) s 2 i Brg. LF840ZZ (64X ¢8X3F
Pivot bolt (E) E-ring 1.5\ rg. (p4Xg8X3F)
- i

E3U v iaary ha—)v7—A
E3 wash control arm

Brg. LF840ZZ
(84X 38X3F)

| ﬁ ﬁ . E-ring ¢1.5
| / £

M3X12:K% >RV b |

M3X12 button bolt , EY Y Z6l5 A 5?727—AP:25
| E-ring ¢1.5 Radius arm P=25

SSZIIVAZ A R7ua v o
SSZ-1V slide block

T T AT — LP=25
Radius arm P=25

Brg. LF8407Z7Z

(84X ¢8X3F) /\®

o

717 —3X4X8.5F
Collar 3X4X8.5F

l:“]‘ v MRV M(E)
Pivot bolt (E) E3 wash control arm
YRy bRV MNE)

Pivot bolt (E)

&
M2X3SS

717 —3X4X8.5F
Collar 3X4X8.5F

Brg. LF840ZZ (¢4X¢8X3F)

R~Ey > els

E374y 2y a—)L 7 —2A

1T H
MIX3SS— i

3— ORI
15
Yoke assembly
@ N
@ (o
Y ST G2 = 8
©  (Jmm TR
Pre-assembled
M3X6KE S ¥ HE b v 2 |
M3X6 button bolt | M1.7X5PH
© m
MB3X3SS veverererrenrerenreerenens 1
FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5 T «eeveeeeene 2
Brg. $5X@13XAFZZ vvvvvvnneee 2
N J

SSZ-VA Y ¥ F)v
SSZ-V spindle

A Y FNVDLITAIZEDLETHOTLIEE N,
Please make sure that the M3X3SS is screwed into the hole
on the SSZ-V spindle.

M3X6K% >R b
M3X6 button bolt

'%A @/
v
/®\FW $2.6X@37.5X0.5T

Brg. 95X¢13X4FZZ

SSZ-VAE Y F)L
SSZ-V spindle

FW ¢2.6X¢7.5X0.5T

M3X6:K% » Kb b
M3X6 button bolt

SSZ-V % ¥ 73— T L #80
SSZ-IV damper rubber #80

SSZNY v =%y T L
SSZ-IV damper cap &

M1.7X5PH




— I Ny
16 A—7/7L— KIS —EROAL A == Warning

Yoke and blade holder assembly
RATRIICIEMEX10K S KILMHEEA TOENDE &

e A ; RUTLEERL,
A % = warning % 7= MBX10K 2> AU M F BT mL TS A,

ZECRIVDZIEEBICAT RSOy VE (BRESCT) 250 K42 KILMMEX10 | | BALRIVMIEFBROEIIPTVIREBELL K

%40~45kg-HecmDFHFHT ML I TU DN EfFDFHT TR, BOBEREEVET,
220y EZRHUED 1 RN Lo hN EfFD DTSN T o154 KLk | | Before flying the unit, please check that the button
DBSEREH ICEBWIBICEY  TU—RRILE—DBE RET BB TN BIET, bolt M5X10 is securely tightened.

Apply hard type thread locking agent to the threaded part of the spindle, and | | AlS0, please note that the button bolt M5X10 has to
screw the button bolt M5X10 tightly at 40 to 45 kg+f/cm tightening torque. be replaced with a new one at regular intervals.
The fail to apply the thread locking agent or to tightly screw the button bolt M5X10 When the tf)utt_on bolt is r|1(ot properly tlghter}ed, :: Is
may cause the button bolt to fall off or accelerate its fatigue damage, which can g;;l;eeto atigue crack and can cause further
result in the blade holder falling off or flying out from the unit. ge.

TU—RHRINF—ET—I DB XD HIHEDH FERAL TS,
ANTERE TL—NRNF—DBRIKLEET, BTTU—RFRIV
H—(3ZXZ AN EICOAMMIZE DHEZVEZL THN TS,
These shims are only for use if there is excessive side to side
play of the blade grips after this assembly step is completed.
It is normal to allow 0.1 mm of play. Using too many shims
will cause the blade grips to not to rotate smoothly.

0 ¥ JP-7

O ring P-7 .
d FW ¢8X¢12X0.1T \\\
. THRLL
C)\O 717 —13X16X12 Tl Pre-assembled
7N Collar 13X16X12

SSZVT L — KL y— "
Q)\ SSZ-V blade holder ‘\\\\

6SET v 7 A S VIEAF) -
¢5 drag metal (pressed)

715 —3X4X8.5F
EX ¢5K — L&t Collar 3X4X8.5F N

EX @5 ball with stand M2X6CS

Brg. ¢8Xg1647 Ak

X=X
N Brg. ¢8X@16 thrust
=
\
@O\S
&

Brg. ¢4X@¢8X3FZZ

7 T —4X6X2 ><®
Collar 4X6X2 M@ )

/ ' SSZ-V pitch arm

. ~ AR SSZ-VE v 57 — 4
rg. 94X08X3FZZ - - \/ o
SN . ARZEIVIMBXS TN
)/‘3 o X ' Button bolt M3X8 @
M3XI2CS 5 P IXVLTT L (9
@i}\ e A Iiﬂl\(/[;il_niarm \‘n\\\ FW ¢5X@¢12X1.5T
\% il LT
9 Pre-assembled el RYRIVIMSX10
) Button bolt M5X10

A X & Caution

4 h WEDOREVTT NEDNENTS

@ w Larger hole Smaller hole
J—

MBX12CS -eveverereremerenemneenennanns 2

© (o -

M2XOCS - veevvemveenreveneneenenaes 4

T 7 AR

TL—NFLF— SN Make sure to
Blade holder Grooves are inside | apply grease

71 T —3XAXB.SE worverrrsene 2 NI S

; Brg. ¢8Xpl6 A 7 A b
Collar 3X4X8.5F Bga%lri?lg #8X@16 thrust

o -
EX 65K — WA oo 4

EX ¢5 ball with stand

\ / ik S REILET COREMALET.
Standard: Use these holes. Use this hole.

AN S

©)

25




Seesaw assembly \@
\
@ @bmmmm M2.6X8C (

=]

S
M2.6X8CS evvevereernersnnesneeeens 2 P
@ I] FW ¢2.6X¢5X0.5T :

FW ¢2.6X¢5X0.5T 2 i
¢ . Qj 0 I TR PP E)\i%

Pressed
@ YRy MV E
Pivot bolt 5X12.5XM3

Brg. g4X@9XA4ZZ(JF A i) -+ 2
(Pressed)

Eﬂ 71T —2.6X4X4 /@)\

Collar 2.6X4X4

Brg. g4Xg8X3FZZ(HEAi%) 2 | Bre. 04Xe9X4ZZ

(Pressed)
Eﬂ # T —2.6X4X4
AT Xy €. ¢ P 2 Collar 2.6X4X4
Collar 2.6X4X4 SSZ-NY —V —

YRy RARL b
Pivot bolt 5X12.5XM3

SSZ-WV seesaw

ERYMRIVIS5X12.5XM3 -vvee 2
\Pivot bolt 5X12.5XM3

Fl2y =V =% T =7 ICHMNITTL & W,

Please attach the seesaw to the yoke first.

Brg. $4X@¢8X3FZZ
= A

Pressed

//@‘ ?
FW ¢2.6X¢5X0.5T ‘ﬁ M2.6X8CS
KA b
Point

=V —DBRFREICTEES W,
Note the direction of the seesaw.
AN\ Y/ R\
1% \ 4 N
< ’ @) ’ O ‘ Q00
N
COREMFEHLE T,
Use this hole.

ZHZEQ> FO—JLT7 — LEBDEIL
18 o
Stabilizer control arm assembly

/© (o A
M2X12CS -evreeeereeneeenenenenneeens 2
@)

MB3X3SS ceoveeeerereeererieirieieinineas 4

EX ¢5 K — VB2 e 2

EX ¢5 ball with stand 2

(Climm

M2E Y RIL Y R i 4
\MZ rod end )

EX 95K — L5182
EX ¢5 ball with stand 2

e
0)

AZVY¥a bO—)IVT — LA
Stabilizer control arm

M3X3SS 43S T
é / Set temporarily
N\ AT VEARRNyI8—
Stabilizer stopper
/ S /
(3 M2X12CS

25T A A
arbhu—pnpuay R
Stabilizer control rod

S

\
Ve

O AZET AW —
% I rE—Luy K
M2X12CS / @U Stabilizer control rod
AZEIGAF—arba—lay K (2set)

AFET AP —N— AFZEay A= VT — A
Stabilizer bar / \@ Stabilizer control arm
RO
M3X3SS | get temporarily

AFEAR vIN—

Stabilizer control rod (2 sets)

Stabilizer stopper

26




AFET L — NERDEAL

19 Stabilizer blade assembly

AT ETAY—F v v TL25 —]

Stabilizer cap L25

g ™\

(o

:/‘(’\‘7]“‘17’}1‘—M2.6X8-~-4 YNy FAZY) :LF‘M2.6X8/§

Thin head screw M2.6X8 Thin head screw M2.6X8 ~

@ B AZEFTAHF—F v v TL20

M2.6F 7 B oo 4 Stabilizer cap L20 £

M2.6 nut

om %gzm/ F ><L% oD L14 L20 . Fzsl/ }
: AHETL— K

MB3X3SS «ovevevereerrenrereeseesnenens 4

IFAAIS U TER L TL 2280w,
EUHECIIL20 % L £ 97

Choose from the three kinds below.

Use L20 for the standard stabilizer blade.

Stabilizer blade
N J Yy FAZ 1) 2—M2.6X8 //g M3X3SS &‘
Thin head screw M2.6X8 \é
J’ﬂ\

A i & Caution

ZEER My NN—DHBICTERLS ZE W,
Note the direction of the stabilizer stopper.
AFETAHF—)N— M3X38S AFETL—F

Stabilizer bar Stabilizer blade
. , 2]
AZEA b /8= Threads

Stabilizer stopper M3X3SS

7 ITANIIL AT RETT o

AT Lo TBIFADRR B L TEE W,
TIAMENZO3T TA PP LR B G BNET o

MR LT HEEEN TNT VAP ENLL LR LBN DI F
DT, 771 MklIdpdy TAMTHIEL TLEE W,

The paddle weights are removable. Feel free to adjust the weights
to suit your flying style. Note that the 3mm lead weight may be
more difficult to remove after initial flights and may separate
inside the paddle when attempted to remove. Please make

adjustments to the 4mm brass weight after first flight.

MHDATETAF =T L—-—F 2 AT 4
W=l BEETRLARET, (R
DIAFHNTLZE N, )

A=BOHHELF UIC7 5 & 9 (Al &2 dids L
9,

M3X3SSId i BIHEDARE T,

Thread each paddle onto the stabilizer bar until it
stops. Align paddles parallel to each other, but do
not overtighten. Measure distances A & B and make
the same. For the 490mm stabilizer bar, start with
A & B at 121mm each side. Secure 3mm paddle
set screws during final set up.

M2.6F v

M2.6 nut
<o g
X

Ak
Adhere
)

ALY ETAH—%v v TLI4
Stabilizer cap L14

AZEAN v IN—

@bilizer stopper
==
M3X3SS

AH ¥ T A Y —IN—gd4X535
Stabilizer bar g4X535

@37 T A N (HLILTE)
@3 weight (pre-assembled)

¢4 T4 b HILFH)
¢4 weight (pre-assembled)

A=B=177~178

A 7E & Caution
ZABESAY—=TL—=RFONF > ZER, BOAIC
T—THEEBVTHRELTLESL,

If needed, balance paddles using a sticker or
adhesive tape. Add to the lighter paddle only.

,,,,,,, Q AFEIAF-TL—FRLASLET M-
I hE— VT = AFFTTH LI L,
The stabilizer blade and control arms must be parallel.




20

O—S—~y FE/D 49 179 NERIZ T v > 27 L— FEBOBAT

Rotor head, washout, and swashplate installation

/@ [E i h
MBX12CS -ereererereeemrennerenneenes 1
MAXTOCS ovveverrereeeeremaeseen >
O [m
M3X5SS orevevvrvssmsssmsssssssnneeee 1

\- Y,

[X-1

Fig. 1 | At full positive pitch

Wo72)>D11 5
Attach firmly
R S P
Adjust the
length

Yy FNA DR

TYxAbuy R
Adjustment rod
£ 5
Adjust
the length

IaANTFHL e VERICT 5,
Shorten stabilizer control rods to
prevent interference in this area.

PAZar

FGIT AT — I
DRAFLE
Mounting
location of the
radius arm

FIVT ATy

Radius block (D
M3X5SS %

(R, T

M9,
Tighten it lightly after
adjusting the phase.

MAVTFF o AETO—F -~y
AL AIL, 9V T ATH

Frame \

2 AFETA
. PN
Fig. 2 B A Stabilizer bar

upper plate

AA'ZBB'

v IWINEVWEHITLET,

* When removing the rotor head for
maintenance or other purposes, please
make sure to reassemble the radius

block correctly aligned.

EvFRTIUNADIFIZZ L N—% — 3
LiFznva ryzunsl@nicyioTd A
Ty aTyN—FL—brk, TFv
27w bharyra— L7 —20OM2O vy F
IV RICTFHEPECRZVERICT Vv A b
Oy FOESHHRELTLZS v, (K-

DEOHE O, MAETHE E2LR T,
M 20MERERICRD L2, TV T A
Ty 7 ZREEL TSN,

B, IR AR I EREORATIC &
UE RSB S0

Adjust the length of the adjust rod, so that
there is no interference between the swash
upper plate and the M2 rod end of the wash-
out control arm. (Fig. 1)

After the above adjustment, fix the radius
block so that the unit will be positioned as
shown in Fig. 2.

Precise phase adjustment is to be made with
actual flights.

M3X12CS

FIT AT — A
Radius arm

ATy v aTL—h
Swash plate

28




21 T =) — ZEBDOHEIL
Tail case assembly

M2.6X6CS

M3X8CS wvvvereereerememememenenns 2
M3XSCS eeveereeeeemremrenensenenns 6
M2.6XECS -vvvevveevnenmsvensnnens 4
1T —5X8X2.5 werererrvrrrrrerns 1
Collar 5X8X2.5

[ 1]

A AV IN—M3X14 .. 1
Cross member M3X14

O

FW @5X@7X0. 1T eevvvvesssnnnes 2
o

M3X5CS

A 7 & Caution

BAIDTNIV MG, WUBET LY, FXEDFY
LeEnwTLEZEwn, BEOERICEYXT,
Toreduce the risk of damage, do not bend or
scratch the timing belt.

M3X8CS

717 —5X8X2.5

Collar 5X8X2.5 NV T=1)— (Vx 7 MFE)

Belt pulley (with attached shaft)
4 A I TR

Tl}nmg Pelt N iax1as oA 2 v
M3X14 cross member

(FWg5Xg7X0.1)
HEWb LS
FEALTTE W,
Use if necessary to
ensure a tight fit.

M2.6X6CS '{f{(?-;t
M3X8CS
EX27 — VL= hKRILF—
EX2 tail unit holder
M3X5CS

~ S

Tail housing assembly

A ¥ & Caution
NED/INSNT NEDOKENT

Smaller hole Larger hole

7 &R DAL

/© (o A
M2XEBCS weovveevermvenniennieanins 10
MBXOCS -oevevereremememenenenenenenns 2
FW g5X@7X0. 1T cevvveeeinnnennnns 2
FW ¢5X@7X0.4T-ccvvveveeeeeennns 2
FW ¢3X@8X0.5T- - vveeeevveeenens 2
Brg. ¢5X@10X4ZZ --eeveeveeenee 4

520

‘e?

Brg. ¢5Xp10X4A 7 A b oo 2
Bearing 5X@10X4 thrust

(O)e=

O 7 2"SS050 «veevereererreiianans 2
O-ring SS050

© (1

X 05 = BT e 2

E
\EX @5 ball with stand Y,

T e

Vg ) A% e A —

Make sure to apply grease  Tajl housing

VI ZAV A
Tail housing

0') >~ 77SS050
FW g5Xg7X0.1T @ O-ring $5050
Brg. ¢5X¢10X4Z7Z ‘
Brg. 5X¢10X4 A7 A
Bearing $5X@10X4 thrust
M2X8CS

M2X8CS

EX ¢5 R—IV&ft
EX ¢5 ball with stand

Brg. 5X¢10X4ZZ ‘

M3X6CS

TV TL—=FFRLT—(A)
Tail blade holder (A) F L TL—FHRLT— (B)
Tail blade holder (B)

FW ¢3X@¢8X0.5T

29




F—=ILEYF L — DML

23 Tail pitch plate assembly

T—IV ¥y F 7L — b Assy LI
Tail pitch plate assembly
(pre-assembled)

AT A Kl
Slide shaft

EY ¥ 7¢1.5
E-ring 1.5

I VR E AT E v g2X1 1@

Grooved parallel pin ¢2X11.6

S
Ty FY s
Tail pitch link ‘
=
E') ¥ 7¢1.5
E-ring 1.5

T=IVEYFY s
Tail pitch link

Brg. 66X¢10X3ZZ @\

WHF— Ly F 7L —FKRA

EY ¥ 7¢l.5
E-ring 1.5

J I EFATE 2 02X11.6

Grooved parallel pin 2X11.6

T—NVEvFTL—} EY ¥ 7¢l.5
Tail pitch plate E-ring 1.5
C ¢6Xp7X3

Brg. ¢6X¢10X3ZZ

FW ¢6X@8X0.3T

M67 v b ()
M6 nut (thin type)

o 55

Double type tail pitch plate boss

T =L\ T 2 TERO BT

24 . c .
Tail housing installation

©f |

Brg. 4X@8X3ZZ -wvevvveverceens 2

M2.6XOCS -ervevevermemeremmmnerenennen 2

© (Jomm

M2XOCS «evverveemvevereenrenreneenne 1

© (mm

M3XSESS ceeeemveemmeemreeneenieeneens 1

FW @4X@6X0.5T «vvvvveeeeeeiannns 2

EX @57R — ) v 1

EX 5 ball

HA FE S M3X6.3 oo 2

Guide pin M3X6.3

© | M3X5SS

FW @1.7 coovvereernenininiinienines 1

J

T—IVEvF 7L —bAssy
Tail pitch plate assembly

A X & Caution

A * & Caution

247 FDOLEHICEDE THOAL,
Align tail housing with dimple on end
of tail output shaft and fasten with
M3x5SS. See diagram below.
T=IINTV LT
Tail housing

M3X5SS

T=IT =)= x T
Tail pulley shaft

M2.6X6CS

FA K M3X6.3
Guide pin M3X6.3

F—IEYFHLARNEZ I, T—b
EvyF7L—FDEICIEES LS
BT TS 280,

Install M3x6.3 guide pin into tail
pitch plate groove.
Ensuresmooth movement.

FW ¢4X36X0.5T

&

@/ Brg. g4X¢8X3ZZ

LIN—=T17—
Lever collar

) Ty T L=
~ | Tail pitch lever

é\ EX g5 R—)V
é\EX @5 ball
M2X6CS

FW ¢4X36X0.5T Brg. ¢4X¢8X377Z

30




o5 | | T—IVT — LN TEOBRM
Tail boom pipe installation

/@ Bfmmm
D € O 4
© [Eum
M2.6XOCS wereereereeremrenenenenns 1
\FW¢3X¢9X1T ...................... 2/

M2.6X6CS

M3X8CS

EXBE NN
EX tail fin band M3X8CS

INAT =7 — L7317 L=805
Octagonal tail boom pipe L=805

26 T—IVT— LT L —XEBOHIL
Tail boom brace assembly

0 B

M2.6X8CS -verevererrrerenmerierene 4
.

M2.6X8CS

.

TAHF A <

Epoxy adhesive

T—IVTL—AF¥—3IF)
Tail boom brace terminal

A ¥ & Caution

F=IWT—LTL—XE—IFIVERBTIRE D EER
TEELTCEZY, BEELEVGS, REBOFERICE
2HEEPHIET,

Attach the tail boom brace terminal with epoxy
adhesive. Not doing so may result in vibrations.

)5
TR ¥ A
Epoxy adhesive
.6X8CS

>

M2
o 7“-.—)1/7‘\—L\7‘\I/—Z
"I(,,(@ Tail boom brace

31




F—IV T — LOBSYT

27 Tail boom installation

p
@ (Jrmme
M2.6X8TS-1 ceeeerereeeerereenerenens 4

\ ORI 5
Use this hole.

A i & Caution
8AT—IVT—LINNATHANITLVWEEIL,
YAFANSAN—ETHEEZDPLEFTA
hTFEW,

If it is difficult to insert the octagonal tail
boom, use a slotted screwdriver etc to wide
the gap slightly, and then insert it.

Tail boom holder

RT) Y TRNVY —
Bearing holder

FAL IRV N EEIT LD,
Wo72ANT U F —F X AssyD LD
NTY TRV —EHLTLIZE N,

Remove the bearing holder on the counter

gear assembly once for installing timing belt/

*7ar
Option

FF¥—ayha—VHA K
Rudder control guide

TV T —=LKRNVE —

T 5437~k
Timing belt

M2.6X8TS-1

A * & Caution

F T3 D0404-694T — VT — LS T (Hh—KY) 2T L6, 0414-329 E3
TNV T =LAV =ML TS0,
If using optional the 0404-694 tail pipe boom(carbon), please use 0414-329 E3 tail boom holder.
0414-329
° (@)
oy
- 0404-694
= — FNo. B& o B
Code No. Particulars Q'ty (?Rf)i{ﬂﬂ%) M
Price (Yen)
0404-694 | NAT =T = L84 T 1L=805 (h—FK) 1 6,825
Octagonal tail boom pipe L=805 (carbon) (6,500)
0414329 | EX T =T = LRy — (ffLE) ! 2,730
EX tail boom holder (two pieces needed) (2,600)

1.

BAILTNIVME, FIAN—FTEH
LT, BLEWEEEICRYE],

2. NI hOEEFRERELET,
. Adjust the tension of the timing belt so that

the two sides do not touch each other when
gently pressed with a screwdriver or other
tool.

. Check the rotational direction of the timing

belt.

Tail pulley

FAIL T T —1)—
Timing pulley

32




EEORT

28 Attachment of the tail fin

Lo LLLLULLLLLLLLLLLULLLU s

(O B

© {

M3F AT F Y Do 8
M3 nylon nut

(©) |

FW @3X@OXIT «vevveeeververuences 2

@ ﬂ Tail boom brace (U)
FW ¢2.6X@7.5X0.5T --eeevenvee 6

@ m Tail boom brace (L)
717 —3X8X7

Collar 3X8X7
o

XS

9

IR @ M3FAH>F b
6 006" M3 nylon nut
ST

FWg2.6X¢7.5X0.5

T=IVT—=LTL—A
Tail boom brace

717 —3X8X7
collar 3X8X7

f\
FWg2.6X¢7.5X0.5 %}

M3X18CS

T—=NVT—=LTL—ANY FU)

F—VT— LT L—ANY F(L) ‘

M3X35CS

VIS TN A
Horizontal stabilizer

RS> FU)

M3X25CS Stabilizer band (U)

RS F(L)
@5/ Stabilizer band (L)

M3+ AT F v b
M3 nylon nut

FWg2.6X¢7.5X0.5

M3+ Ay b
M3 nylon nut

M3+ A1 b
M3 nylon nut

717 —3X8X7
Collar 3X8X7

33




B — ROEF

2
9 Servos installation

(© Bm (

M2.6XOCS «veevvemvereeevenrenneans 12
M2.6X1OCS -eevververrvenveneeruennes 8

@ (D

M2.6X16TS (JE4AT)
M2.6X16TS (with washer)

©) N ©)

P—=K7TL—}
Servo plate

Jol

B — FHAEF v b
Servo attaching nut

\C

14

M2.6X6CS

M2.6X16TS (1)
M2.6X16TS (with washer)

M2.6X16TS

F—KTL— b
Servo plate
= ROMEIZ & > Tid

fEMLEEA (R)
Depending on the type of servo,
this may not be used. (JR)

F— R F 7 b

| Servo attaching nut

Yy FH4— RORH

U e I S
=33 — KT L — b=LS
ERALES.
FUTLIREY KT L —
M=1.5%

THNEH =Ky bR
A=A —=3%

The pitch servo uses either
servo mount spacer t=3 or servo
plate t=1.5. Sanwa and JR use
servo plate 1.5. Futaba uses
servo mount spaces t=3.

T B —RICLoTTIL—L4L
BEL a3, b= RO THE
ZHIDM - TF v,

If interference may occur between the
servo and the frame, scrape the shaded
portions off the servos as shown below.

% /

/]3\

M2.6X10CS

ILN—F —H—K
Elevator servo

H—K7TL—}

Servo plate

RO > TR L E¥A, (R)
Depending on the type of servo, this may not be used. (JR)

)

P =K<y s N AR—H —=3
Servo mount spacer t=3

Y —ROFHUZ L > Tid
Y — RS 256
_ B ET, (75
s 26137 20 &
THy FLTLEZE
Depending on the type of
servo, the lead wires may
make contact. (Futaba)
Should they make contact,
they should be cut with a
file, etc.

M2.6X16TS (HE4AT)
M2.6X16TS (with washer)

M2.6X6CS

EX¥—FRAT—A
EX servo stay (A)

AWy MLt —K
Throttle servo
F—KRTL—}

Servo plate M2.6X10CS

HF— KRS F 7 b
Servo attaching nut
H—=Rx7 b AR=H— =3
Servo mount spacer t=3

F—=KTL— b

Servo plate

F—ROMEICL > TIHHLEEA OR)
Depending on the type of servo, this may not

be used. (JR)

(HEEAT)

|

) A ) i
Aileron servo

+—K7L—}

Servo plate

HF—ROMHHIZ L - TIE
FHLEEA (R)
Depending on the type of servo,
this may not be used. (JR)

RS F b

Servo attaching nut

Yy FH4—F
F—=K7TL—F
Servo plate
=R T Y P AR=F—1=3
Servo mount spacer t=3

M2.6X6CS

\

2]
EX#—HRAT— (A)
EX servo stay (A)

> ly
/'><— Fva s —FK

Needle control servo

Servo plate

34




W55 —Y—FKOmW) T

M2.6X16TS (JE4AT)
M2.6X16TS (with washer)

Jl

F— RS F o b

Servo attaching nut

4
2

O N O

F—=RKTL—F
S lat
\ervopae

77— =K
Rudder servo

F—KTL—]

Servo plate
/
s

H—REUfFF v b

Servo attaching nut

Bl Rudder servo installation

M2.6X16TS (FE4At)
M2.6X16TS (with washer)

Fy¥—=ar ha—)bi—K
Rudder control servo

JAAXZIN—, Jv40777 > OB
Cross members and gyro mounts installation

M3X6K % » K b
M3X6 button bolt

M3X387HAA IN—

\M3X38 cross member

M3X38 7 T A X ¥ IN—
M3X38 cross member

M3XI12TS

FWg2.6X37.5X0.5

P ACRGER
Gyro mount

PSR EAAN
Gyro mount
M3X6 AR S 2 AL b
M3X6 button bolt
§ ‘
FXEYIORAR Y IN— T
Cabin cross member M3X8CS
FWg2.6X37.5X0.7
FW@2.6X¢7.5X0.7

gl
Ee

o

=
’ &%

M3X38 7 T AR IN—
M3X38 cross member

M3X8CS

35




31 | | 2fE®. v 1OORN
Receiver and gyro installation

A X & Caution

TrAOt Y —EICRBBRETRFHY ET,

T v A OOBIREBASE ICH > TRYUFIT T &0,

Gyro sensor components should be installed as per the
directions according to the manufacture of your gyro.

Be sure to check the gyro's directions for proper
operation and set up.

i YyAn
% Gyro
&
7 — 7"

Double side adhesive tape

A\'(w)§

& ”—)___/// '\V «!
ﬁ)\ R )

=
TN
iy N

S|

T
\§=2 |l |
\\‘=|b-|||.!|.|‘,|.|.|‘\|,g.,‘,..,,;,,ﬁ;

@ S=

ALy FAED AT
Switch mounting screws

Fr T N=TL

Cabin damper rubber
=RV v faoa—F, KEL T
ERAN—Rry TV =Dy I THNS
DEFGIET ADIZFIH LT 728w,
Use to prevent the servo cord, gyro cord, or
fuel pipe etc from being cut on the edge of
the carbon frame.

A X & Caution

F—7EBEUFTBEIC, BYFIESDFhLEE E
FAHICHZEM>TL &L,

Before adhering double sided tape to any mounting
surface, clean the area thoroughly with alcohol or
similar cleaning solution.

A X & Caution

SZEENYTU—FEIIN-Tr—LELEICGHA
H. JLNFEBITTERL TS AW,

Wrap the receiver, battery, and gyro amp
individually with foam rubber protection and firmly
secure with a rubber band or similar.

JyAuT T
Gyro amplifier

AR Y 7 ) —
Receiver battery

SlEH >

Receiver

=
AA o F

Switch

36




32 1f—jﬂD§WﬁEﬁ;
Servo movement

TEEIZABHNCREBHRM O Ny 71 —DFHEEIT-> T
CEE W,

Fully charge the transmitter and receiver batteries before
beginning this step.

MIELTT MAE DY 13, BERDO N N—Z 2L v F2Y)
DEZT, BEDO@HNEC L HITEy FLTLES Y,

If the servos are not operating in the proper direction as
illustrated in the adjacent diagram, reverse the servo's direction
via the "reverse" switch or function of your transmitter.

20y V&Y Y F

Elevator

Down
Aileron

Right

" Low(Slow)

Throtte & Pitch

Pitch servo

AWy M —
Throttle servo

oy —F
Aileron servo

Z—Flary—FK

Needle control servo

=2y b= )L —RK
Rudder control servo

37




33 A—4—Av I~JE|U0)U‘/’T—°/
Rotor head linkage

@l

M2 RL Y K e 8
M2 rod end
S

s

YyFoy K
Pitch rod

YyFay F (]
Pitch rod

g

. . ¥V -0y R
IXL LT -4y R Mixing arm rod

Mixing arm rod

£y 70y Rty b M2y K2 F%#3mm

Pitch rod (2 rods) Ay FNLTHERLES,
12mm / Cut 3 mm off the M2 rod ends.

> e A = & caution

Imm 3mm7 v b
#928.5mm Cut 3 mm off TJL—FRfF#%. KBICEY F%
Approx. 28.5 mm HoTHREZITVET,
Actual pitch settings are made after
IFIUST—ATy FREy b attaching main rotor blades and
Mixing arm rod (2 rods) during final set up and test flights.
85mm Mixing arm lengths should position

mixing arms “level” at a 50%

— — transmitter pitch curve setting as
O( = i O shown in diagram.

‘ #J70mm  Approx. 70 mm J Lengths specified are for initial
< > setting only.

38




ILN—=%—uy F 2ty h)
Elevator rod (2 sets)
55mm

| #J36.5mm

: Approx. 36.5mm

ILR=4—-0Yrir—2
34 g
Elevator linkage
@ N
© [Jrummm
M2XOCS veevvenvemveerenveneenennes 2
EX 8578 = b oo 2
EX ¢5 ball
§
M2F U B i, 2
M2 nut
O
M2E Y RV Ko 8
M2 rod end
© I
FW @1.7 oo 2
(S J

B N—/ZLRXR=F— L7 L=y
I-type lever rod / Elevator torque lever rod (2 sets)

50mm

(2t v b)

Od T i

| #32mm

Approx. 32mm

ZDOR=TPUFEDOY — Kk
— 3. BTAEEMEH L
TL7ZE W,

Be sure to use the circular servo
horn shown below after this
page.

M2+ v b PR k—

M2 nut Servo horn

2 %
Exw£~w;gl?@

EX ¢5 ball
M2X6CS

/

E— NI £— FlI
MODE I MODE II

EEEOAT 1 v AL
Position of transmitter stick

EEEOAT 4 v 7B Za—FFVTRNY AP
2=+ INOE, FORD L)% B L) I2H—

RER=IZRZFITTL 2280,

Dig a hole in the servo horn so that the diagram on the
right is made as shown when the transmitter stick is in

neutral and the trim is neutral.

F—KIHEDOH Y
Servo horn screw included
with servo

F—=FDT7 74 FNVFY)

(é@,i&@%ﬁ\li VI ay
754 P EFITET,

( If the final gear of the servo is )

metal, apply thread locking
agent to the screw.

|

11.5mm //%
;\:,;gh\/»\///\/‘
uﬁmﬂ@%iiﬁﬁ

L N—/

Il N—=%— L7 L)N—1y R
I-type lever rod /

Elevator torque lever rod

ILXR=%F—t1y R
Elevator rod

ATy yadb— MPEKFEOR, IF L N—(L)& LN
=S =MV LN TR XS, TLR—F—1
v FCTO%EFET,

Connect the linkages to the I-lever (L) and elevator torque
lever making sure the rods are parallel and equal length when
the swash plate is level and horizontal.

39




WL N—/ZlayLnA—ay F 2ty M)

I-type lever / Aileron lever rod (2 sets)

50mm

#132mm

Approx. 32mm

Approx. 16mm

)
0110

E— NI E— FlI
MODE I MODE II

EEEOAT 4 v 7 fLE
Position of transmitter stick

EEEDAT 4 v /=2 — NI VT H
VANZ2— I VO, FOXD L9
W27 A £ —KRE— VIR EBITT

(AR

Dig a hole in the servo horn so that the
diagram on the right is made as shown when
the transmitter stick is in neutral and the trim

is neutral.

35 | | TNEZDY =2
Aileron linkage
IV Y LN—=/AT vy ady N
Aileron lever / Swash rod
45mm )
O i0m n{!!ﬁ!!,
#728mm |
! Approx. 28mm !

4 N raruay F 2ty )
@ Ehmm}m Aileron rod (2 sets)
M2XECS -eeevereevenenernerenensenanens 2
EX 857K — )l wovreeeverneniennnnns 2
EX ¢5 ball
M2F U B i 2
M2 nut
O
M2y RV K i 10
M2 rod end
FW @1.7 evereereiemmeninieeeieniennns 2

N\ %

R N i M2} v b
Servo horn M2 nut
FWgl.7
o<
Y
@
% \®/® B
A &
& ﬁ/
/W EX ¢5K— )V
EX ¢5 ball
M2X6CS

Iy bon—/
ATy andy R
Aileron lever /
Swash rod

F L N—/
Iyarylo—uay F
I-type lever /

Aileron lever rod

raray K
Aileron rod

TS

Y—RIWEDH T

Servo horn screw included with servo
<%~£@774+»$Wﬁﬁﬁﬁ®%ﬁ
FATICay 754 M EHTET,
<If the final gear of the servo is metal, apply
thread locking agent to the screw.

T N=tz gy bN=PPTIC AR5 L9, =yaray |

TOREFET,

L N=PREOK, WiPOHRTAT Yy a7 b= F2RFII%R
59, T LN—LATy AT L eI T Y LN/
ATy a2ty FCOREFET,
Connect the I-type lever and the aileron lever, using the aileron rod, so that

they are parallel. When the I-type lever is vertical, connect the aileron ¥
lever and the swash plate using the aileron lever/swash rod, so that the

swash plate is level horizontally when viewed from the front.

7N AN 7
N\ N

90°

40




36 ALY F147EYFOY 25—

Collective pitch linkage

N

AVITATEYFULN—THMLN—Ty F
Collective pitch lever/T-type lever rod

60mm

avrsr47E¥yFay F kv )
Collective pitch rod (2 sets)

40mm

| #J41mm

: Approx. 41mm

#924mm ‘
Approx. 24mm

EX 958 — U oo 2
EX ¢5 ball

M2E Y RV Ko 6
M2 rod end

ALy 54 TEYFLIN—/
THILN—1 v F
Collective pitch lever/
T-type lever rod

Collective pitch rod

E— FI E— NI
MODE I MODE II

REERDOAT 4 v 7 fLE
Position of transmitter stick

REEEDAT 4 v 705 =a— 7T, M) LN
Za—bFTLVOKE, FORD LI ICRDBLHICT
LT 47EyFuy Fagifl T{Zavw,

iE)

HEEEOY v 77— T OREIIS0%MEL LT
Fo WMT = =2 = DT TT T LT DR
TIEANZLEEA,

Adjust the rod collective pitch rod as shown right when
the throttle stick of the transmitter is in neutral and the
trim is in neutral.

Note:

The setting of the pitch curve for the transmitter is 50%.
Do not input the program in the attached data sheet at
this time.

EX ¢5K— v
EX ¢5 ball

Servo horn

alL 54 7y Fay N

- RIHEOH Y
Servo horn screw included with servo

("7‘— RO774F 1b$‘f’ﬁ§é)§§£@%é\>
FATicuy sy 4 bERFITET,

<If the final gear of the servo is metal, apply>
thread locking agent to the screw.

2 -.!~ IKF
;iliﬁiﬁFI-§ Horizontal
Z N /) Orlzg,i

|
|
| @ |
: it —h  \
) \ JEBTT 722\ | 11.5mm~12.5mm
(:) \ NE5 j?/ 11.5mm~12.5mm
I N =
| R
Parallel

41




80mm

Iy yOfEHICL o TESPELLL T,

The length differs depending on the type of engine.

#161mm

Approx. 61lmm

YSTY TV ERMBHENDSGE
I, Aoy b=t Fy 7
Ly —DBIZH T —3X8XT% A
NTHALTLZ S v,

When using YS engine, install
collar 3X8X7 between throttle
lever and carburetor.

37-1 20y M VDY =2
Throttle linkage
@ N
Dmm A0y pray N

@ Throttle rod

M2XECS wvovrverrerreneerennersennns 1

-

EX 658 =)L covvvveeeeeneeeeeeeeeee 1 _nm

EX ¢5 ball

M2F U B i, 1 |

M2 nut

v

M2E Y FL Y N 2 . .
M2 rod end M2 nut H—RRk—

@ |] Servo horn
\FW P By 2SO 1/ FWg1.7

EX ¢5 *__ N M2X6CS

EX 95 ball

PEE 71

Nose

Q
V@
=Rk — 2 Assy
Servo horn assembly

F—FIFHEDF Y
Screw included with servo

EEEOT YAy b= VAT 4 v 7 EZD MY AN
2= TNDEE, FyTLY—KEDKRNY Y THEIE F
Y7Ly —u—F—OHHF—HTEHLHI0y FORSEH

BLTF S,

Adjust the rod length so that the hovering mark of the carburetor
body and the mark of the carburetor rotor coincide with each other
when the transmitter engine control stick and its trim are in neutral.

FN) T
Hovering

FrTLy—u—%—

Carburetor rotor

AN T

Hovering 1
O] (G
E— NI £— Ml
MODE I MODE II

Fr 7Ly =R
Carburetor body

Oy FORIEMELLZOAT 4 v 7 28» LT, &fLta
A ORLE & R EROREABIRIE CHEL TS v,

After the rod length is adjusted, by moving the stick, adjust the full-
open and full-closed positions by using the transmitter rudder angle

adjustment function.

Aoy hyay R
Throttle rod

(%—f@774+»¥&ﬁ$@%@%ﬁ)

FATIay 784 b ET,

<If the final gear of the servo is metal, apply)
thread locking agent to the screw.

A
13.5mm
A

Full-open

TIVINA AL
Full high

)

ﬁ

Qg

E— I
MODE I
ey

E— FII
MODE II

R A
Engine stop

CINE

—= =

E— I E— Ml
MODE I MODE 11
— &

"“ =S Full-closed
=




37-2

—kparra—-nouir—3o
Needle control linkage

(© [um

M2X6CS

EX g5K — )V
EX @5 ball

M2y R |
M2 rod end

Needle control rod

Z—FNlyariru—)jay K

80mm

il

Ol

#761mm

Approx. 61mm

EX 95K — )L
EX ¢5 ball

[

M2X6CS

Fwgl.7

R M2 nut
=Rk =
Servo horn

EEHOR) 2 -4 (BEF ¥y 2l) 2AHALEE, K
VO, == FIVOH e —FREk—
YOPLEFRESBISH LT, = VAEATTL L)1 —=F
— ML aybN=2SE 75 L9 icm

Va—LP=a—Fr7

A=Y ZROAT, =

M3X3SS

——FN)VvarLN—
Needle control lever

——Fraruay F
Needle control rod

vy FORSZMEL TS v,

In the case that a volume (an open channel) of the transmitter is
used and that the volume is at neutral, fix the servo horn so that the
ball is set perpendicular to, and adjust the length of, the rod so that
the needle control lever is set perpendicular to the line connecting

the centers of the needle and the servo horn.

—

A * E Caution

SFIy RRATYTIRIETULTFEL,

Detach the ratchet spring.

MYSILIDBEETFTv b
27 TOEPSZ—RLaY
LN—RfFTE7,

* In the case of a YS engine, attach
the needle control lever above the
ratchet spring.

EXg5+K — v
EX ¢5 ball
FWg1.7

\
F—FRIIHFEDOA Y
Screw included with servo

<+)'~ ROT 74 )1/#"(’75“&@%@5%%)
FAvicay sy 4 bR ET,

<If the final gear of the servo is metal, apply>
thread locking agent to the screw.

I EEpzL
Nose ‘

|
/&g_lﬁ-—jmmm
[N JH S
e

= ~

e

D)

S FVORBEREHT 22y 77—
Lo TREYDFET, Ty I v EORRFHYIEEL S
FIFRELTT SV,

Needle openability differs depending on the engine, muffler
and fuel used. Carry out adjustment by referring to the
instruction manuals for each engine, etc.

43




38 '3$f—0)U2/7“—°¢
Rudder linkage

(O [um )
M2XOCS -vevevrvevemememememenenenenns 1
EX @58 =V v 1 TR LT F—ar bu— A NOfiE T 57—
EX g5 ball Iy PE—Oy FIZZoTTH LA babEEd,
B Position the rudder control guide by sliding it along the
-~ COREEHT 2 rudder control rod as shown below.
L 1 Use this hole.
M2 nut
CT
M2E Y RLZ Y K i 2 [ — —
M2 rod end =
FW @1.7 eveeeermieresirienninienans 1
- J/
H—REk—=>
Servo horn
FWgl1.7
0/ &‘
&
S AN
EX g5K — )b M2X6CS
EX ¢5 ball
@R —AKray N
92 carbon rod
XA—AKravy FIZYAYT
LAy FLTHHEL TS,
I #% Cut the carbon rod by a file.
OB A% A (307D ERLA)
- = THEELI T,
Bond them with (30 minute type)
epoxy adhesive.
3\‘5’”:77 L) TYXANY 34 Y FM2Xg2
277 - : Adjust joint M2Xg2
Radio transmitter E (/1 Fdl ~F
Stick, trim: Y RIAEO Y od en
NEUTRAL Servo horn screw included with servo
(I3 X077 (e naERons)
[ ol = A/ B N = S
90° < If the final gear of the servo is metal, apply>
N thread locking agent to the screw.
,EI i lﬂmm
ﬁé%gﬁ ....ﬂmm@ﬂ!E)
- o
% i
71y b B 7 Bkt k31— o
Cut R 7 < & INCH =R
P—RE—>: Oy FOESZHELE T,
—a—hFIN Adjust the length of the carbon rod so
I%%;qul"}ll{o/gi > that it completely fits into the rod end.
ORLET
Crush here.
T =T = L8 T L THEAOME (MRS
Perpendicular to the tail boom pipe (initial setting)
FE I DY~
Nose ST~ A e - =
. AN Y TORERICL > TELETOT, 7T4 F
« 7 ey T L %Lféﬁg%tii}o *
] ail pitch fever The position changes depending on the hovering rpm. Adjust it
by actual flight.
EAs R
Top view

44




Main blade assembly

8587 v 7K b

4 : E \ @5 drag bolt
@S FT 9 ZHI B e 2 TL—FhLy— \
@5 drag bolt Blade holder
7N SSZ7' L — FANR—+—3T
@ SSZ blade spacer 3T
\\ = Y @
MAF AT F 9 B . 2
M4 nylon nut WCH =¥ AL ¥ 7L — FL=700 >
N J WC carbon main blade L=700

AL TL=RFONT 22| £9,

Balance the main rotor blade.
T M4FA T rFy b

M4 nylon nut
( @ § ; D AL TU— FEBCHKCRCR S MO ET,
Note: Tighten the 05 drag bolts and M4 nylon nuts so that the main
blades can move slightly.

BWHIZT—7, Fh—-VEeEEET,
Wrap a lighter main rotor blade with tracking tape or a decal
to bring it into balance with the heavier blade.

Tail blade assembly

WCH — &K Y F— 7L — FL=90

" N WC carbon tail blade L=90

M3XLECS wevvveereveererrerrrererans 2

- M3F A YFy b
@ M3 nylon nut
M3F AT F Y b o 2
M3 nylon nut
M3X16CS

\§ J C

A 7E & Caution

FT=IVTL—=K, RETF—=ILTL—KKIL
F—DREEICTERSEEL,

Note the directions of the tail blade and
the tail blade holder.

A\ & caution

T TL—-FRB{ECEECHDAA
TLEEWL,

Fasten the tail blade in a way as to permit
it to move slightly.

oy
]

%

<%

3%
oo

%5
<

-
8o
%S

o3

,v
%
o2
%

-
3
o2

-
o2

R

QX
S
Sososesetetetst
eeteses

SR

<

o0sosesetetes

S5
<

o
o

O

X
<X

255

BWHICT — 7% % %<,
Wind tape at a lighter side.

5SS
293089
d9%o%e
S9%0%eS

%S

s
%
o2

o
RRRL

45




EvyF/Z0y MIVDERTE
Pitch and Throttle setting

WY FoHE

DO H#EBEOE Y F — THEBIZTF— I PANER TV RN &%
FERELCTL 728V, B LANESN TV AT T -2 HEL
TLEZE WV, FFELCREEROFHEL TEZS W, )

Q@ REEHEOAT Y FVAT 4 v 7O E, AV TL—FOV
YFNUN B LI, EvFay FOESZHFEBKLEIY,
MKUTM DAL T L — FERBLTLLEE N,

@EvFoeEAta—r (B—EyFENS ¥y FOEED) .

Futaba T14MZHP/T12ZHD54%719°, JR PCMOXIID 354 #522°12
o TWAPHERLTLZE W,
Bzidu—¥y F25-11°O4. N1 ¥y F0511°7% 51f11° -
(=110 =22°12% D F¥F, BLEAMT =PRIl hbhne &
BREBTEYFORAT vy Y2 IF L U FE2TIEL, 22°0012%
L) TR AL TLIES N,

41

oy Fr—U% A4 07 L= FORk,»oh
80mmIZHUF 1T, A ¥ T A HF—=N=%KFIZL
TEyF7r—YTllh 9,

(ALY TL—=FEPLELEFTUY £5,)
Set pitch gauge about 80mm from the main rotor
blade tip and measure. Be sure to keep the flybar
level. Measure pitch while lifting up a little on the
blade for positive pitch measurement and down a little for
negative pitch measurement.

A\ & Caution
PBFeOR—RE Y F4—(2513-040) & R L T
{FEEL,

For best results, use Hirobo’s pitch gauge
2513-040.

Approx. 80mm

Horizontal

K <
Horizontal

T
Wy F5
Lift blade a little
and measure

. <§3§

M Pitch setting

(D Check that no data has been input into the pitch curve function of the
transmitter. If any data has been input, delete it. (Refer to the
transmitter instruction manual for the details.)

(@ Adjust the length of the pitch rods so that the main blade pitch is
0° when the transmitter throttle stick is at neutral. * Adjust for both
main blades.

(3 Check that the full stroke (the difference between the low pitch and

the high pitch) is set to approximately 19° for Futaba T14MZHP/
T12ZH and approximately 22° for JR PCM9XII.
For example, if the low pitch is set to —11° and the high pitch is set
to 11°, then itis 11° — (=11°) = 22° . If the full stroke cannot be set
to 22°, use the transmitter to adjust the amount of swash mixing of
pitches, and then enter data to set the full stroke to 22°.

EyFuoy K
LEL FIFC Pitch rod

o

[\

0|
—

S @

Horizontal

46




A

FREDITVHIE, THEHOREBEROFIPEL TELZE W, )

BaAYTF4 T avITEOE Y FANTORD L) ICRD L) EE

BOY vy Fh—THEICT—7 2 AL TLZE W,
MIDF—y—l3ar¥a—y7uRz2EHOL DT,
I;VV\%ﬂ\775~%u;b%wtiio*%%&ﬁﬁ
VC‘ o

WYy 75h—70F

Pitch curve setting

(Refer to your transmitter’s instruction manual for radio specific pitch

curve setting descriptions).

Adjust your radio’s pitch curve percentages so the following suggested pitch

curve degrees are measured on your helicopter at the low, mid and high

points.

Note: actual values can vary depending on engine, muffler, fuel and this
data is a general guideline only.

|E—FK 1] [MODEI] IrFAvayl RNy Ly ID1 D2 D3 F—bO—7—vay
i f Condition Hoverin OV—=75%) (O—5R) | AT Ta—Cx Auto-rotation
ole @[l g Roop Roll Schedule C3#
A e v F 8.5° 9°~9.5° 7.5°~8° 9°~9.5° 11°
1 1 High pitch ) ) : :
e @) ——
i - AN RS 3.5°~4° 0°
1 1 Hovering :
Dﬂ HH a— E b4 -7_ o ) o o o o o o o
= ke e Low pitch -3°~-35 -4°~-5 -5 -9°~-9.5 -6°~-7
Y= UN=R - 7T MA FIV=TAPSN—F A - A8 7 FCOETBAT % & LEBI M,
* Used for movements that include inverted flights, such as “two reverse outside loops” and “vertical spike”.
Yy Fh—7 (%)
Pitch curve (reference)
VAL 7 7 ID1 (Tﬁi\&%}imza) D2 (El:bt/lazglimm) D3 (TFlliI»'A%E}?/TMH) *ﬂbuﬂ?f:/a\/ (Tﬁ%gggﬂm)
Hovering 100% 100% 100% 100% Autorotation 125%
1 (JR%?N?XH) (JR%?N%(H) (JR%QD%?XH) (}Q 19ctp7fl79xn)
— //
// 50% / 50% S/ 50% 50% 50%
/ f d /
.
0% 0% 0% 0% / _ 0%
ATA9) 0= AFA9) T AFA9 M AFAyp 0= ATAVIRE AFA9S M AFAvpiu- ATAVPHE AFA) M AFAyhim- ATAVIIRE AFA9I M AFAy) U= ATADRE AT49) M
Stiek:Slow ~ Stick:Center ~ Stiek:High ~ Stiek:Slow Stiek:Center  Stiek:High  Stiek:Slow Stiek:Center ~Stiek:High ~Stiek:Slow Stiek:Center Stiek:High Stiek:Slow Stiek:Center ~ Stiek:High

2Lty

BTy MUV —TD%RE
A0y MV A=TIE, Vv, B v 77— BXUORES

IVELET, TOT I IRERDT =8 = 2BEIIT—4

AT U720, EBIZT7 74 P2 LTHFHEZ LTS v,

20y MV —T (B#)
Throttle curve (reference)
EVAD M/

ID1 1ID2

Throttle curve adjustment

A throttle curve can vary due to engine, muffler, fuel types, weather, etc.
The below graphs and data at the end of this manual are starting points only
and will require finer tuning after first flights have been made.

D3 A—hi—7—iar

Hovering 100% 100% 100% 100% Autorotation 100%
y P——— y
/ "
50% 50% 50% 50% 50%
0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
AFA9D 0= AR )L AF497 M AFAvpiu= AFAvS AL AFA9P M ATyl 0= AFAvSHE AFA) M AF4ypim= AFAvS AL AFA9) M SUNTA R IR

Stiek:Slow ~ Stiek:Center ~ Stiek:High ~ Stiek:Slow Stiek:Center Stiek:High ~Stiek:Slow Stiek:Center

LYY 0y PONETHELI L
The engine shall be in idle
status or off.

Stiek:High ~ Stiek:Slow Stiek:Center ~ Stiek:High

47




42 | | FTEX/F v/ E—OMT
Cabin, Wind shield preparation

| B o)) IR | pISTAR
Cutting of the cabin Washing

@107TB L
Make ¢10 holes

CORMEIF, HLETHOHRTY, HOIC
INEHDRERT, FrEVIHZ B A X
YN— L ORNEBREEIPO LS el
REPITTLEE v,

In order to install the cabin correctly, make a small
hole firstly and widen it seeing the position of the
cross member.

FrEFIN=T Y T2 FZHO L) I TS v,
Fit the cabin damper bushings as shown.

M3X16CS FrY U F =T L

ﬁ

< Cabin damper rubber
Fwi
Long side
E R AV AV A ey AR SRR 4 i
Cabin damper bushin A
\ P ¢ J 2
FYUEUFNRN=T v
Cabin damper bushing
BwhzAMicy 5
Position the long side
inward.
W ZIMINZT %
Position the long side outward.
Ty I e
Cabin Quick-drying glue
FVELT NI L
Cabin damper rubber

FXYEUTUN=T o
Cabin damper bushing

FrUEF YU =T LRI IR CHEELET .
Fix the cabin and cabin damper rubber with quick-drying glue.

48




a3 | | FH— v orft
Decal attachment

N —=V%BEIL, THA-NValio TS,

Attach the decal by referring to the package, etc.

Fyrr
Cabin

KR

Horizontal stabilizer

Wy
Decal

R

Vertical stabilizer

JRA 2B
One point

KEDTFH—IVEBEBIRICIE. ThH—ILDRE
HEFYECOmMAICEOEY KPR, T
BROBEIERS&ZT 1 > N7 1 ILLREY 2T L
—ZEMEL T TS,
TH—IDUBROPBEHICKEY ., £1-5E
HTEICLLCEDZDT, EhWIZELCEED
ZENTEET,

/o, HECKHT 258, BRICFZ1Y
;;?ufﬂwéts%ﬁcébﬁvt<t
When attaching large decals, splash dilute
soap water or commercial spray for
window films of auto supply on both the
viscous surface of decals and the cabin.
This makes positioning of decals easy and
air bubble hard to be generated, so you
can attach decals neatly and beautifully.
Also, when attaching decals on a curved
surface, warm the decals with a hair dryer
to make them easier to fit the shape of the
surface.

A ¥ & Caution

TH=IWETEEREL LoD YBUFIT B &
DICLET, TZELPSBBPLAIDE.
BAh2ERICEYET, X, 7514 M
Pho B E b THER >TSSV,
Attach decals tight without a gap,
otherwise they may come off when the fuel
soaks. In addition, please wipe off the fuel
that it took after the flight by all means.

* HIRO30: HIROB0. *

49




3. {fi{&/Y—"/ (DU T Repair parts

2008 F9 B TE
@FHIE/N—YDTBEA ’D%ibfi Xy b EBAINEREAT—RNO.EZFREE > THEVKHEEL,
O LEENHETHEAL»RELIB SIS BEEUE/ N N—VRETTREREBICTHHRULIAALLEEL,

(B2 BE ]

PRI EREICT. XX ZFHS3R~7RAE TERBITWVAELET,

FEICBFELY»S LAMB. EXER.GW. BERAFDT I ARARBITH»S3F~7THFIRES BTV EEEET,
/- BIOIIREIL O/ 1B~3BIFERPICHEBEW K ZEDHIET HEDPLH T TR,
[BE2OZH |

FEROAR . BEELEORE. EXEEIEAEP BV -SE I FHRTIH»ESEIESAUAIC

sE 55 (0847-45-2834) IN—VRETIEMED L HRFES 28V R EFHI L TEIBVLELET,

O—RNO. RBIIERICRRLTHIET . mRP BV TTCICERARE RS,
BEHODIHEICLDES XBRIIZHTE)EREADT. I—RNO.RE HEEIWEIRD . TELEEN,

—l BEHRIAFE
@A [FAX|ICTEASTHY T,

@5 REFHR| LAV E T BROSBFRICBVZBIC. REEEBREDH ICHEXIL 2SN,

At [(ONN—YVREDEEH+QOHER(5%)] + O&# (KB FHFHAA) W LETT,
Xub HEFRICLEL SBRTIRANFFICLERNESME REToTHVER A ZTHRZE,

Wi (U5 F8F0A) X mmE e BEFVOHKICL>TEENET,

e st . 1AEME | 3 ARMUE
WX AR | J2mak | o
s e BEE ¥1,575 ¥1,680 ¥1,890
Pl ¥1,365 ¥1,470 ¥1,680
BAR . (Eith . dbRE. IR ¥1,155 ¥1,260 ¥1,470
E3piENGE]ES| ¥1,050 ¥1,155 ¥1,365
us]E| ¥1,155 ¥1,260 ¥1,470
JU ¥1,050 ¥1,155 ¥1,365

(5l /BB BEFVD AT /3—Y9,800H A TEXDIEE
Esn A ET%8¥10,290 [(D/X—VREDEET¥9,800 + QHEFL(5%) ¥490 ]+ DFEFH (X5 FErEHA) ¥1,680
=HXHLEE¥11,970 £LVET,

EYE (= LTHfEN LR SfiNo.
B LAKERHA 3 A B | caxE#m| Lo -2mBLE
AT ] L ] | ewemE] 295 -FZLEL
8%—-—'— £ = ,m ¢ 75
Hil FEFETEE ( BELE)
s 0 -] |
s R C B
ZAERR - il X
TEL ( ) | FAX | ( )
JI—FNo =% ¥ HE % %8

Ori—vk2n4Eset

— @B (5%)
A

EEEEE( D

CHSUIFAXIZ TR S THB D £, ¥

EOR—#kKXet (N—YiR) | @kt (REIFHER) | |

FAX:0847-47-6108 =

FAXZHIFBE TR VAL, TEL 0847-45-2834F THEFES /21D,
T726-0006 [55EAFh i HS F.3-3-1 | pXALB=-ERAFE(0+Q)+@ | |

50




&)\ 2531-001 2539017 O\
v <
| Q‘ A /@ ~.
i2532-0 ( 7 ’ 2506-044 \\\ 0414-518
T @y N (((/ 2500-090 : -
| 2506042 g NI ~
L 2500073 @ L
| 0414462 3 ~
i /\’ 0414-520 ‘\\\
| 3 ? ~
i 2500-090 \~\
. 2506-044 /‘\ 0414-458 \\\
| 2533030 ~
' ]
| .
i |
' |
| ~. :
i . oL 6%/ ~. 2500-044 7532.055 |
| 2506035 /" / M |
. . - 0414-525 |
| 0414-519 . O A . !
. 2521-074 N 2y 0414-524 |
} 2532-031  2521-094 .. f 0414-523 (OP) |
2525-007 > ~. .
i 0414-522 \\/@ - N D |
| 2521000 Nl P> SN |© 2500091 |
| - A i 2539-011 - @Oi 2506041 |
| 2532004 . g 2532031 2505-007 ™~ \’\ .
i @0 : s 2525-007 ~8 \\! 8 /w!
- 2500-073 g |
(- L = .
| —
\ | |
AN | |
| |
| |
! 0414-218 |
0414-527 | 2531-001 |
! 0414-463 \ 5
_! 2530009 < 0404-347(0P) 2531-001
2521078 @\\ 0404-711(OP) 0414498
0414-464 o | L
2500-061 '

2531-001

N &

: % 2531-001

51

0414-5181CIF&EEFNFH A,

3\ 2539-025 !
|

&

|
TN\2505-013 |

Not included in 0414-518.

| |
| |
| |
i |
i | . 3\ 2539-025|
A |
| |7 |
| N\_2505-013 |



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

- — I —
Code Ne e o i ol
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
X F C 5 A F— 73— paxX490 1,050 ToTa >
0404-347 | giabilizer bar 4X490 2 (1.000) Option
27 €5 A F—/3—pdX535 1.050
0404-348 | g bilizer bar 4X535 2 (1.000)
0404711 | WC A5 &5 A 4 —/3—04X555 s 1,050 FTTa
‘WC stabilizer bar p4X555 (1,000) Option
oatatos | AFPETAF—TL—F 5 1.890 2 F v N—, F O
Stabilizer blade (1,800) With stopper and screw
0414218 | 2 ETATF—A T voi—g4 N 1,050 M3X3SSfT
Stabilizer stopper g4 (1,000) With M3X3SS
0414-458 §§%%¥§ CXN—F v v 1 1,680 A
- amper cap (1,600) With screws
SSZAV ¥ > /S— T2 #80 1.050
0414-459 | 5571V damper rubber #80 2 (1,000
SSZIVI — 7 12,600
0414-461 | 557 1V yoke ! (12.000)
SSZIVEs ¥ —E T 945
0414-462 | 57 1V center pin 1 (900)
0414-463 | SSZIVAF ESAHF - FH— LT — 24 1 2,625 M3X3SSff
SSZ-1V stabilizer control arm (2,500) With M3X3SS
SSZIVY — v — 2.835 Brg A
0414-464 | 997 TV seesaw 1 (2.700) With bearing
0414-498 | 2P ETAT—Fx v Ty b 125, 120 % 2 1,260
Stabilizer cap set .25, .20 each 2 (1,200)
0414-518 | SSZ-VH —% —~ v FASSY 15X 63,000
SSZ-V rotor head ASSY 1 set (60,000)
SSZV7 L — FHRIL ¥ — 9,030
0414-519 | 557V blade holder ! (8.600)
SSZVT7 = F > FAE T Fib 1.575
0414-520 | 57 v feathering spindle 1 (1.500)
SSZVE v F7 — 2, 3,150
0414-521 | 57 v pitch arm 1 (3.000)
SSZNIF T > TFT7— 4 4,200 Brg.fif
0414-522 | §57 V mixing arm 1 (4.000) With bearing
SSZ 7L — K A~_—F —2T 3,465 AR
0414-523 | §57 blade spacer 2T 4 (3.300) Option
SSZ 7L — K ZA_— ¥ —3T 3,465
0414-524 | 557 plade spacer 3T 4 (3.300)
T —FFo v ZAFL 2.100
0414-525 Insert drag metal 4 (2,000)
0414-527 | WC A —FR > XA T L — FL=700 15X 31,500
‘WC carbon main blade L=700 1 set (30,000)
1,260
2500-044 | Brg. p8Xp16X5 ZZ 2 A260)
1,260
2500-061 | Brg. 34Xg9X4 ZZ 2 A:260)
1,260
2500-073 | Brg. p4X¢8X3FZZ 2 A260)
1,260
2500-090 | Brg. 95X¢13XAF ZZ 2 i)
Bre. 2 5 X I p8Xg16X5H 1.680
2500-091 | Bearing thrust p8Xe16X5H 2 (1.600)
M4F A 9> F v F 210
2505-007 | N4 nylon nut 10 (200)
M2.6F v |k 210
2505-013 | M58 20 (200)
420
2506-035 | FW ¢8Xp12X0.1T 10 oo
630
2506-041 | FW 95X012X1.5T 5 (€00)
315
2506-042 | FW ¢2.6X¢5X0.5T 10 oo
FW 02.6Xp7.5X0.5 315
2506-044 | Ew 45 6X¢7.5X0.5 black 10 (300)
7 5 —aX6X2 420
2521-039 | cgflar 4X6X2 2 (400)
7 5 —13X16X12 525
2521-074 | collar 13X16X12 2 (500)
7 5 —2.6XAXAF 525
2521-078 | Cgflar 2.6X4X4F 2 (500)
7 S —3X4X8.5F 525
2521-094 | oo l1ar 3X4X8.5F 2 (500)
7o v A F° v FM2X35 525
2522004 | A giust rod M2X35 5 (500)
7T x A kv FM2X12 525
2522-028 | A djust rod M2X12 3 (500)
M2H v RL> F 525
2524-001 | M5 rod end 10 (500)
EXg5 R — VENT 1,050
2525-007 | EX 45 ball with stand 10 (1,000)
35K — ILENF2 1,050
2525-008 | (5 hall with stand 2 10 (1.000)
oY > ZP-7 315
2529-003 | O ting P-7 2 (300
E R F L F5X12.5XM3 420
2530-009 | piiot bolt 5X12.5XM3 2 (400)
v R A2 1) 2 —M3X3 315
2531001 | got screw M3X3 10 (300)
Fx v TAZ U2 M3XI2 420
2532-004 | Cup screw M3X12 10 (400)
F v v SAZ ) 2 —Max10 630
2532-021 | cap screw MAX10 10 (600)
F v v TAZ U 2 —M2.6X8 840
2532-030 | cap screw M2.6X8 10 (800)
*r v AT 2 —M2X6 840
2532-031 | cap screw M2X6 10 (800)
Fx v TAZ U 2 —M2X12 840
2532-032 | Cap screw M2X12 10 (800)
FS v ZFL kg5 630
2532055 | prag bolt 95 2 (600)
FRT F < EAMITXS 420
2533-030 | pap head screw M1.7X5 20 (400)
K& 2RIV FM5X10 315
2539-009 | Bygton bolt M5X10 2 (300)
K& 7RIV FM3X8 315
2539-011 | Byton bolt M3X8 2 (300)
K& Uk M3X6 315
2539-017 | Bugon bolt M3X6 2 (300)
ST~y FZ 27 U2 —M2.6X8 525
2539-025 | Thin head screw M2.6X8 10 (500)

52




0414-230

2531-003 \ *

@ ~_ 2500-066

1S

2529-008

0414-471

0414-465

Y 7

Q. 0414-467

i Ci ] 2532-004
‘ 2531-002 | @\M1
(@w) 0414-467 N6 | J 2509009
‘ 2507-001
T N
(@b) 2500-049 T 7 &y 2539010
0414466 | |] { SR \2500.073
2513-053 = - \h‘
\Ml.“) | B | S
@ | 2521-094 ‘ ‘ i/ 2530-005
~_ 0414-330 0414438 | 1S, 2531-006
\l %J 2500-073
0400-004 ‘ Vo 2521-094
! 2500-073
| 2539-010 .
2500-046 ‘ 5
2506-056 \ k;(

2532-021

P—— |

0414-530

0414-307

JaxgFy b
(x> > fg)
Prop nut included
with engine

2533-029

0404-012 (YS, OSH)

(For YS, 0S)
>
2532-039
‘ 0414-193
0414-313
- &SP
& 2532051
0404-118
2534-013 8 | & 2538-002
& L A1 0404-805 0404707
[ EXA{>%Y95T
| 2506045 EX maingear 95T
0404-706(0OP)
0404-716 O F 03T
2506-014 EX maingear 93T
: 2532-021
sl ™
P @F
)

2538012
0414-154 0414-166

2505-001
@/Won

Zm)é
(@ S 2532031
O o P
B ‘/'

YSL YT DG
For YS engine

2532-015

T2 Y (lFe)
Engine (not included)

0414-474

g

JRSN
@‘@) 2532-034

| e (F—hoBRE) iz [ )

L (Fix the auto-rotation
]

drive shaft)

™~
—~—_2532-019

2532-034/
2500-049 /@

0414-193

2521-133 (< AN [EE)
(Fix the main mast)




* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

= — FNo. B Ap | GRS i
Code No. - Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
) SO TFNINNT A =7 210
0400-004 | Nfetal made clutch bell lining 2 (200)
0404012 | XF =¥ —7— 1) —JELE YS, OS61SX T 1 315
- Starter pulley washer (for YS, OS61SX) (300)
EX 2 — 1 o7 77 > 2.100
0404-118 EX cooling fan 1 (2,000)
EX X { >~ ¥ ¥93T 3.675
0404-706 | EX main gear 93T 1 (3.500)
EXX 1 > X% 05T 3.675
0404-707 EX main gear 97T 1 (3,500)
WC 27—V ¥ Z FHIN— & — 525
0404-713 WC cooling cover stay 1 (500)
WCLooo<woF 4.200
0404-716 WC engine mount 1 (4,000)
SX 7 — /35— # 5 — (0S60 F) 525
0404-805 | SX taper collar (for OS60) 1 (500)
0414.154 | EXE T~ F ¥ VASSY 155 7.140
B EX second gear assembly 1 set (6,800)
EXE 7 > FX+V86T 3.150
0414-166 EX second gear 86T 1 (3,000)
0414.193 | XTI X T AL T — 519 (W=26) 1 2.100
-193 | Bearing holder ¢19 (W=26) (2.000)
0414-230 NRNAAY —% —F1 v 77 727 (60~90 H) 1 1,680
B Hexagon starter coupling (for 60-90) (1,600)
0414-307 | B3Iy 7 <5 v F o — 1 3,360
B E3 clutch shoe with shaft (3,200)
SlON— FZ 1) v 7= X Fa v 2 1.050
0414-312 | 510 hard grip mast lock 1 (1.000)
E3 75 11 —JL T3¢ 4,725
0414-313 E3 fly wheel 1 set (4,500)
0414330 | EXFXT 7 5 7 F~OL(12T) L 4725
- EX clutch bell with gear (12T) (4,500)
0414-438 E3vFvsaar fa—ivry — A 1= 4,200
- E3 wash control arm 1 set (4,000)
odlades | SSZINT D7 AT H v Z L 2,730 M3X12CS, M3X3SSTT
SSZ-1V radiu/sr b]{ock (2.600) With M3X12CS and M3X3SS
SSZIVAT A T d v Z 2.835
0414-466 | §57 1V slide block ! (2.700)
S U7 A7 — L P=25 315
0414-467 | R Jius arm P=25 2 (300)
odlaa7l | 910X 1 == % I P=181(SUS) . 4,200
#10main mast P=181(SUS) o (4,000)
D32 — 1 > 27T 7 > FN— i 1,575
0414-474 D3 cooling fan cover 1 set (1,500)
0414475 | D3SA L2 F — F T 25 v F Assy 1% 23,100 M3.5X10CS, 7 5 —3.5 X5 X 5.110/%
D3 high torque auto-rotation clutch Assy 1 set (22,000) With M3.5X10CS and collar 3.5 X 5 X 5.1
0414530 | EX90° A7 v 22 7L — | [ 12.600
EX 90° swash plate 1 set (12,000)
2500-046 | Brg. 66X 12X4ZZ 2 7350,
2500-049 | Brg. 610Xg19X5ZZ 2 (} ’%(6)8)
2500-066 | Brg. 86Xg19X6ZZ 2 ¢ ! %gg)
2500-073 | Brg. 94Xg8X3FZZ 2 ({ %88)
M2 v F 210
2505-001 | Na5 e 20 300
FW od ¥ % 7 L 630
2506-014 | Ew ¢4 hardened S (600)
105
2506-017 | FW ¢1.7 - 20 Ao
FW 610Xp 18X 1.5THE X L 630
2506-045 | Ew ¢10X¢18X1.5T hardened 1 (600)
2506-056 | FW 36X@10X0.5T (SUS) 5 (2(2)8)
6158 J > 7 105
2507-001 | 4 % 5 B-ring 10 (100)
T = FAF €~ g2X11.8 315
2509-009 Grooved parallel pin g2X11.8 2 (300)
Ss11.028 | WC 7 T A X > /x— MB3X31.25 5 525
B WC cross member M3X31.25 (500)
2513053 | /X7 T AAY—%—<x 7} DH . 3.900 5%
- One-way starter shaft DH (3,800) Sold separately
7 5 —3X8X7T 315
2521-069 | Gojjar 3X8X7 2 (300)
77 5 —3XAXS.5F 525
2521-094 | Collar 3X4X8.5F 2 (500)
71 < —¢3.5X 65 X5.1 315
2521-133 | Collar ¢3.5X 95 X 5.1 2 (300)
EXg5 K — U 1,050
2525-006 | EXg5ball 10 (1.000)
EXg5 & — L& 1.050
2525-007 | EX 45 ball with stand 10 (1.000)
O J =~ Z SS060 315
2529-008 | O_ring SSO60 S (300)
O 7 ~ 27 SS050 315
2529-010 | &_ting $5050 5 (300)
ER v kR F (D) 420
2530-004 | piyot bolt (D) 2 (400)
EoR v FoR L R (E) 315
2530-005 | piyot bolt (E) 2 (300)
T F X7 J = —M3X5 315
2531-002 | oo iscrew M3X5 10 (300)
v kA2 2 —MAXA 315
2531-003 | gofscrew M4X4 10 (300)
v kA2 2 —M2X3(ZL= 27 ) 315
2531-006 Set screw M2X3 (Uni-chrome) 10 (300)
v F X2 1) = —M3XI12 315
2531-007 | gef'screw M3X12 10 (300)
X v v TAZ J = —M3XI2 420
2532-004 g;ap screw M3X12 10 (400)
Y v T A Z ) = —M3XI15 420
2532-015 | cap screw M3X15 10 (400)
F v v T A2 J 2 —M3.5XI10 525
2532019 | —ap screw M3.5X10 10 (500)
F v v 7R 27 J 2 —M4xI0 630
2532-021 | cup screw MaX10 10 (600)
F v v 7R 27 J 2 —M4axI5 630
2532-022 | cap screw MaxX15 10 (600)
F v v TR 2 ) 2 —M2X6 840
2532-031 | cap screw M2X6 10 (800)
F v v 7R 2 1) = —M3X5 420
2532-034 %ap screw M3X5 10 (400)
Y v T A2 2 —M2.6X6 420
2532-039 g;ap screw M2.6X6 10 (400)
Y v TR Z ) 2 —M2.6X10 420
2532-051 | cap screw M2.6X10 10 (400)
TR A2 U = —NRX4A k5 % 420
2533-029 | philips-head screw M2X4 truss 10 (400)
¥ v B> Z A2 2 —M3XI10 105
2534-012 Tapplng screw M3X10 10 (100)
2534-013 VETS T AT 2 —M26X62FH T X 10 210
- - Tapplnégy screw M2.6X6 No.2 type truss (200)
ss3a.017 | Z Y ES T A1) 2 —M2.6X8 0 105
Tapping screw M2.6X8 (100)
F 5 B AM3X6 210
2538-002 Countersunk screw M3X6 10 (200)
F 5 B AM2.6X6 210
2538-012 | Countersunk screw M2.6X6 10 (200
¥ > FIL FM3X12 315
2539-010 | Byion bolt M3X12 2 (300)

54




2530008 2506-044
0414-447
2521-106
0414-323

2532-007 2505-007

2521-016

2532-031
2525-006

2532-030

2505-001

0

2506.017 EE. . 2532-028 2532-031
2525-006 / 6

2532-002 0414-445

( 2500-073
i 2521-039

2505-007

@ 2532-031

2525-006
2506-017

2525-006
e, 2532-031

) e
5 4,»( 2521-108

2506-044 2505-006

2532-002

Q
a\
&
N 0414-321 0414-323

) 2522-033

4 J =]
LM :“)_‘
2524-001 2
2 "o 3 SR
{ 2522-028 2522-005 O3
A

2522-033

2511-003

: 2532-002

2531-001

2522-010

2522010/ 5554001

55



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

7 FNo. P AB | e i
'ode No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
w0705 = @
0103635 | S ey T 2
001275 | St = |G
0414219 | = FA I Fa—)L L/ — (OS50~90/1) 150 2,100 T x¥ A FH Y Fo "y Fo 2 F5l58
Needle control lever (for OS50-90) 1 set (2,000) Adjust rod and rod end are sold separately.
0414-220 | EXTHE Y FL/N—+& > | 15X 4,725
EX T-type pitch lever set 1 set (4,500)
0414-315 | B3 =L N—% — 1L N— 1 9,240 Brg ff. &)
E3 elevatqr lever (8,800) with bearing and screw
0414-316 Eg eI-lelf/a:c\;r:rf?nﬁ A 1 (g,ggg) ?vli-tg}ﬁg‘earing
0414317 | E3 50 ke 1 (4:200)
0414318 | E3 i eimor share ! (1:200)
0414319 | 3 c:(')l};cfi: ;Zﬁ.ihsz “vor 1 (ggg)
0414-320 | 3 T e i ! (2:200)
o414-321 | E3 T\ hotder (0 ! (2:800)
o414-322 | B3 0 m ! (1:600)
o414-323 | B3 10 e ! 31200)
0414324 | B350 tever 1 (3:300)
0414-445 | B2 VPUS framme cmbory 2 @:200)
0414-446 Eg zdie:sq;\;?—;zlz g/catboil)jy — 1 (%:(1)88)
0414447 | BBILZ T EYFLIIN—A (I —F) L 2,100
E3 collective pitch lever A (carbon) (2,000)
0414448 | B3I L Z FEYFLI/N—B (I —F) 1 2,100
E3 collective pitch lever B (carbon) (2,000)
2500-057 | Brg. $3X@6X2.5FZZ > (}:ggg)
2500-072 | Bre. 33Xg7X3FZZ 2 (}:588)
2500-073 | Brg. p4Xg8X3FZZ 2 (}:ggg)
2500-085 | Brg. 65X@10X4FZZ 2 ({:ggg)
2505001 | M2 > b 20 (%(1)8)
2505000 | N3 LLE T 0 289,
2505007 | M7 L ST 10 259
2505-015 y%i :eif%:{iz;liﬁg}\nut 10 (g(l)g)
2506-017 | FW ¢1.7X¢3.8X0.3T 20 (}88)
2506-032 | FW ¢5X@7X0.4T 5 (g(l)g)
2506044 | E o3 e 3x0.3 biack 10 Goo)
2511-003 grczsxm)e(mﬁéj;dggézS 2 (2(2)3)
2511-029 grc.)E;sxm)e{m\/l);:hjlili\;[g4)é4o 2 (2(2)3)
2521013 | Zoile 370,58 2 300y | Levercotiara»
2s21-016 | 7 7 —4XIXLS 1 210 Brg. 77 T — (A)
Collar 4X7X1.5 (200) Bearing collar (A)
2521039 | it 3ReRs. 2 (00
2s21-057 | Z 7 CAROXS 2 (g(l)g)
2521-106 | it 3xeR104 2 ooy
2521107 | Coifar AXOROAT. 2 oo
2521-108 éjoﬁa:;))c?;c(ss. LEORLS 2 (ggg)
25214109 | &l 5 axana 2 o)
2521110 | Zite SR7%s 2 ooy
2s21-111 | Bop oXTXDS ! (g(l)g)
2522004 | L roa Maxas 5 ooy
2522-005 Zdji\;’rid 11\4‘;){4 I M2Xas S éég)
2522-006 Zd_] :: r?d I;VID2X/50]\ M2X30 S (2(2)3)
2522-007 Zd_;.ls—\: rid}i\d‘;)zS; M2X55 5 (ggg)
2522-008 Zdj/u:t’rid 243)36  M2xe0 5 (2(2)3)
2522-010 Zdﬁsf o ;43)?8016 M2X80 S (ggg)
2522-021 Zdj/ o rod 143)54 j M2xA0 5 (ggg)
2522-033 Adj/usf rod Ti\dnzgssl\ M2XE3 s (gég)
2524001 | N30 end 10 300)
2525-006 E))g gg ?:a; ™ 10 (},8(5)8) gggslf)?:’_l&‘ separately
2525-007 | pix gg —t]:aﬂ i gmd 10 (ifgcs)g)
2530009 | 5l holt wsx12 S Ma 2 Gooy
2531-001 | S terew maxa 10 G0y
2532002 | & Ledw naxs e 10 G00)
2532007 | S o Maxes 10 00>
2532-008 | Ol A Maxas 10 (300
2532028 | S dow Maxs 10 (300)
2532-030 | St Low Ma.oxs O 10 (800
2532-031 | Consdrow MaXG 0 10 #00)
2532-048 | LA xS 10 (300
2537002 | EATZ v EZ A2 ) 2 —M2.6X16 10 525
Tapflng screw with washer M2.6X16 (500)
2538-010 (;Zntte:r?urll\]fzxi(rsew M2X5 10 (3(1)8)

56




0414-200

_..@_. 2500-068
2506-021
0414-119

2509-015

0414-378

F2509'0] 5 0414-325

2506-021

2500-068

o I enL 2506-044 /
1 s B
2506-044 %ﬁ ~
M\ s >

2506-044
2532-002

N

2606-044 /
2532-002 o,

0414-397

N ~ % 2506-044 .
— 0414-443
0414-396 OI/“’ Mﬁ 2532006
2506-004 2511:-004 2513073
2532-002 )
2532-038 )
\ = 2511-024 \
2532-003 @ 6,
% o 0
2506-039 EN D414-292

2505-006

| 7

2532-002

2505-004

2521-069

05\072532-038
N
2506-010 /5 %

2532-003

0414-286
2532-051

2506-010 ‘%

2532-003

2505-006

2505019 / | &
2505-006 ¥ 1-.2506-010
o

2506-010 _—& A 0414-286
2523-021 M (\»
2506-010 _—©'7 @
0414-285 M

0402-639

i
—Ol

0402-639

0404-696

57



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

- R TES -
= — FNo. s A | gy %
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yceln) Remarks

AF v F/XA T F v v Tg8 315
0402-639 | g1id pipe cap #8 4 (300)
TxAfu~w b 315
0403-022 Gyro mount 1 (300)
Ry o X v v T 1 3¢ 630
0404-675 Fuel tank cap 1 set (600)
EXA ¥ v F/XA T 1,575 * ¥ v T
0404-696 | £ ikid pipe 2 (1.500) with cap
EX 70 —7 A > 27 ITAL 2,100
0404-701 | EX floating rubber 4 (2.000)
= REfF& H=11 2,520
0404-823 | g vo stay H=11 2 (2.200)
odla-11g | DT —FVI X T b 1 735 O — L E A
Counter gear shaft (700) with roll pin
> — L7 — 1) —18T 630
0414-119 | i1 pulley 18T 1 (600)
Brg. -k L ¥ —g13 (W=26) 1,680
0414-200 | B oiing holder 613 (W=26) ! (1.600)
0414-285 O—A FT 74 > 7 FXAssy 1 2,835
Low height landing gear assembly 1 set (2,700)
O—4 FAF¥F >y K7 vk 1,575
0414-286 | 1, height skid foot 2 (1.500)
E3RLFL % > 27 (600cc) 13K 2,100
0414-292 | B3 fuel tank (600cc) 1 set (2.000)
0414293 | B3Z ¥ ZFHRT 4 15X 1,050
- E3 fuel tank rubber cushion 1 set (1,000)
E3 JU—F5 1> 07> 7 Ey k 10,500
0414-310 E3 floating angle set 2 (10,000)
0414314 | BBXT U T=T R 1 26,250 Brg.ff
- E3 bearing mount (25,000) with bearing
E3ox Afu~w > b 2.940
0414-325 E3 gyro mount ! (2,800)
B3XvEo <5 F 2.415
0414-326 | E3 cabin mount ! (2.300)
E3 X v B> 70X X T N— 2.730
0414-327 E3 cabin Cross‘member ) ‘ 1 (2,600)
0414-378 i’%?;,%fﬂ‘**”/?~ (TS5 =T — . 2,730 W =R F— T — LA T EMAT B & &130414-329 % 4]
EX2 tail boom holder (for aluminum tail boom pipe) (2,600) Use 0414-329 when using the carbon tail boom pipe.
ELSO5A A v F 7L — F 525
0414-396 | E7'505 switch plate 1 (500)
0414397 | ELSOS A =7k 13X 840 ENEE
ELSO05 mechanical mount 1 set (800) with screw
EX# 7 > ¥ — ¥ % 18T 1.575
0414-413 EX counter gear 18T 1 (1,500)
B3 —RTL— 4 (—HR>) 25,200
0414-443 E3 servo frame (carbon) 2 (24,000)
E3 A>T L—24 (F—F>) 23.100
0414-444 | g3 ain frame (carbon) 2 (22.000)
0414-515 | B37 ¥ ¥ —~T X} 1 4,200 M3X8CSTT
E3 under mount (4,000) with M3X8CS
2500-049 | Brg. ¢10X@19X5ZZ 2 ase
2500-066 | Brg. 36Xo19X6ZZ 2 (} ’%88)
2500-068 | Brg.g5X@l3XAZZ 2 1200
2500-100 | Brg. 910X@22X6ZZ 1 (}’%8&
M3UF v 210
2505004 | M3 10 300)
M3F AT F v Rk 210
2505-006 | N3 hylon nut 10 (200)
M26+ 181>+ |k 315
2505-019 | 376 nylon nut 10 (300)
M3F A4 1 >F v b sl L 315
2505-020 | M3 nylon nut (thin type) black 10 (300)
2506-004 | FW 33X@8XO0.5T 20 (}8(5))
2506-010 | FW ¢3X@9X1T 20 (}gg)
2506-021 | FW ¢5Xg7X0.1T 5 (3(%8)
EX 037 v o & — 1,050
2506-039 | EX 43 washer 6 (1.000)
FW 62.6X¢7.5X0.5T 7 1 315
2506-044 | Ev 42 6X¢g7.5X0.5T black 10 (300)
H— L > g2X12 525
2509-015 | Roll pin 92X12 10 (500)
7T A X > /8N —M3X26 525
2511-003 Cross member M3X26 2 (500)
7 0 A X > /N —MB3X38 525
2511-004 | G655 member M3X38 2 (500)
ZH 2 R > /N —M3X60 525
2511-024 Cross member M3X60 2 (500)
< 9> /31 72.3X3.6X1000 525
2513-073 | §jjicon tubing 2.3X3.6X1000 1 (500)
7 5 —3X8X7 315
2521-069 | cgjlar 3X8X7 2 (300)
71 5 —3X8X17 525
2521-090 | Coflar 3X8X17 2 (500)
71 & —3X8X3.2S 525
2521-132 | Collar 3X8X3.2S 2 (500)
PP. /XA 7 ¢3.5X@p4.5X1100 420
2523-021 | pp pive ¢3.5Xg4.5X 1100 2 (400)
v v 7 A2 ) 2 —M3X8 420
2532-002 | yp screw M3X8 10 (400)
Fx v TAZ Y 2 —M3XI10 420
2532-003 Cap screw M3X10 10 (400)
F v v SAZ ) = —M3X20 420
2532-006 | up screw M3X20 10 (400)
Fx v T A 2 —M3X28 420
2532-010 | cup screw M3X28 10 (400)
F v v SAZ Y 2 —M3XI18 420
2532-038 | g5 serew M3X 18 10 (400)
F v v TAZ Y 2 —M2.6X6 420
2532-039 Cap screw M2.6X6 10 (400)
v v STAZ Y 2 —M2.6X10 420
2532-051 | cqp screw M2.6X10 10 (400)
5y ELZ A2 1) 2 —M3X8 7 ° 105
2534-003 Tapping screw M3X8 black 10 (100)
F S € ZAMBX10 210
2538-001 Countersunk screw M3X10 10 (200)
R >R F M3X6 315
2539-017 | Button bolt M3X6 2 (300




g 2500-051
) L 0412-147

2509-012 . 0412157 |~

——=3  2500-051 |

2507-001 - o
N ‘ f | 2506-017
2509-012 = ‘

- ’ ! é’\ 2525-006
% ﬁ D 6% X g 2532-031
% . 2506-005

001 Y @

0414-163 0414-142

0

0414-163
(A4 ety b)
(M6 nut included with slide shaft)

0414-119
2509-023

/ 2504-027
(/72511002

[ Qe

\&

|

|

§§ J |
2500-068

2506021 \

' |

0414-495
Phiatusaol

2529-010
2506-021

I —

(9~
B~
\ g 2332002

2500-055

/ 2532-028

Jj, 0414-372
Y |

AN

2506-004 0414-137
2532001

0404-721
0414-146

/5’ f 2524-015

2523-015

ﬁ’

59

2524-001



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

- " TR -
7 — FNo. s Am | TR 3
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks
WCH —R> 5L 7T —F (L=00) 5,040
0404-721 | (v carbon tail blade (L=90) 2 (4.800)
0412147 | SDT —VEYFLAN—E v 15X 1,050
SD tail pitch lever set 1 set (1,000)
F—LE Y FLA—F T — 525
0412-157 | Tajl pitch lever collar 1 (500)
F — L7 —1 —18T 630 0 — )L E
0414-119 | 4] pulley 18T 1 (600) with roll pin
Sy —ar Fa—LHAF 15X 525
0414-137 Rudder control guide 1 set (500)
F—AE v FTL— FERZ 525
0414-141 | 1ai] pitch plate boss 1 (500) ]
0414-142 | Z TVEYFU T EYE 15C 525 T—IVEyFTL— b, FIFEAAFE
Tail pitch link set 1 set (500) with tail pitch plate, parallel pin
0414-146 | /NBT — VT — LIS 1 T1L=805 | 1,575 TV I AHL W 7V~ A NALEE
Octagonal tail boom pipe L=805 (1,500) Aluminum material with anodized aluminum surface
oa14a-163 | 2.7 1 Fiih 1 420 M6 v b I
Slide shaft (400) with M6 nut (slim)
EX27 — VL =v R r— A 13K 12,600
0414-372 EX2 tail unit case 1 set (12,000)
EX2/ —FRe 57— N E v FLN— A7 — 840
0414-373 EX2 carbon tail pitch lever stay 2 (800)
EX27 — L= FFRIL ¥ — 4,200
0414-441 | EX5 tail unit holder ! (4.000)
0414494 | D37 VT L —FFRLF—E>F AB%2 1,260
D3 tail blade holder set A, B each 2 (1,200)
D37 — LT T o7 1,260
0414-495 | 530l housing 1 (1.200)
D3 7= %7 F 735
0414-501 | B3 1451 shaft 1 (700)
D3 77— V7 —J— %7 M} 1,260
0414-502 | B3 (4] pulley with shaft 1 (1.200)
2500-051 | Bre. g4X¢8X3ZZ 2 (% ’%88)
2500-054 | Bre. ¢6X610X3ZZ 2 (} %88)
2500-055 | BRG. 5X10X4 ZZ 2 (}%88)
2500-068 | Brg. 65X¢13X4ZZ 2 (} ’ggg)
BRG. 5X10X4H A7AT 1,680
2500-082 | BRG. 5X10X4H thrust 2 (1,600)
¥ 1 3 > 7L F60S3MI800 1,890
2504-027 | Tining belt 60S3M1800 1 (1.800)
MaF AL F vk 210
2505-007 | 4 nylon nut 10 (200
105
2506-004 | FW ¢3X¢8X0.5T 20 (100)
105
2506-005 | FW ¢4X@¢6X0.5T 10 (100)
105
2506-010 | FW ¢3X@9XIT 20 (100
105
2506-017 | FW ¢1.7 20 e
420
2506-021 | FW ¢5X@7X0.1T 5 (00)
525
2506-029 | FW ¢6X@¢8X0.3T 5 00
315
2506-032 | FW ¢5X@¢7X0.4T 5 300)
E-U > Zgl5 105
2507-001 | | e 1.5 10 (100)
I T E Y 2X11.6 315
2509-012 | 5/ (oved parallel pin 2X11.6 2 (300)
WA E > 2X12 (SUS) 630
2509-023 | Gooved pin 2X12 (SUS) 5 (600)
78 AR >N —M3X14 525
2511-002 | 66 member M3X 14 2 (500)
7 5 —5X8X2.5 315
2521-061 | cof1ar 5X8X2.5 2 (300)
71 5 —6XTX3 525
2521-079 | Collar 6X7X3 2 (500)
2503015 | 2 VI~ FH—LH vy FL=1200 (71 =) ] 3,150
Tail control rod L=1200 (carbon) (3,000)
M2E v RZ> R 525
2524-001 | 15 pall link 10 (500)
T AN aA Y a2 420
2524-015 | Adjust joint 92 2 (400)
EX 95K — L 1,050
2525006 | EX 45 ball 10 (1.000)
EX g5 — )V &HfF 1,050
2525-007 | EX g5 ball with stand 10 (1,000)
O ~ 7585050 315
2529-010 | 5 _ting 55050 s (300)
v kA2 2 —M3X5 315
2531-002 Set screw M3X5 10 (300)
Fx v TA 2V 2 —M3X6 420
2532:001 | 5 serew M3X6 10 (400)
F v SZ 2 2 —M3X8 420
2532-002 | yp screw M3X8 10 (400)
¥ v v 7 A7) 2 —M3X16 420
2532-005 | cyp screw M3X16 10 (400)
Fx v TA 2 2 —M2X8 340
2532-028 Cap screw M2X8 10 (800)
F v TZ T 2 —M2X6 840
2532-031 | yp screw M2X6 10 (800)
Fx v TA Y 2 —M3X5 420
2532-034 | cyp screw M3X5 10 (400)
F vy SR 2 —M2.6X6 420
2532-039 | (qp screw M2.6X6 - 10 (400)
5y C 7 ALY 2 —M2.6X122 fi 105
2534-006 | 1,0 hing screw M2.6X12 No.2 type 10 (100)
A4 FE > M3X6.3 525
2539-015 | Gyide pin M3X6.3 2 (500)

60




2532-005 IR,

0414-334

0414-333
i E IZHP CTAR
The instruction manual is
available from our website.
0414-186 0412-166 HIROS0
2532-012

0414-149

0414-150

2506-010
2532-006

2505-006 /

2532-002

2532-008

0414-328

I
I
—tm———— - —

% Al |
i2532-030 / M
|

@ 2506-044

&
B 2505006

2532-030 |

® |\ 0414-145



* The prices in parentheses are the prices excluding consumption tax.

- - AR T
5~ FNo, e Am | SOS fi%
Code No. Part Q'ty Price (Yen) Remarks

SX¥vybEr¥y s X—=7v oty b 525
0404-547 | §X cabin damper bushing set 4 (500)
WCREH /N F 3,360
0404-722 | W stabilizer hand ! (3.200)
F LT —LTL—A%—3IFIL o8 420
0404-796 | Tl boom brace terminal 98 4 (400)
FYUE T N—=TA 420
0412-166 Cabin damper rubber 4 (400)
F— LT —LTL—A%L vy FL=560 1,575
0414-145 | 11 hoom brace set L=560 2 (1.500)
EEEt YT [IEN 1,575
0414-149 1 15y Stabilizer set 1 set (1.500)
i KITYIVT 4 P EFETLHER THETLHTEY R
0414-150 | ACHFRE L F 15X 525 ETHI o T8V,
Horizontal fin band 1 set (500) Remove interfering portions with a file if there is interference with
_ the horizontal fin.
valalge | FREYAEXF X E (B—F v F %/ E—) | 19,740
FREYA EX cabin (carbon canopy) (18,800)
0414-328 | E3 T—IVT—LTL—ANYF 13 2,940
B E3 tail boom brace band 1 set (2,800)
EAGLE37 71 — b 3.675
0414-333 | EAGLE3 decal 1 (3.500)
0414334 | EAGLE37T 7% — L (EHF) X 2,730
j EAGLES3 decal (for tail stabilizer) (2,600)
M3FAayFv R 210
2505-006 M3 nylon nut 10 (200)
2506-010 | FW g3Xg9XIT 20 100)
FW 02.6X¢7.5X0.5T 7 O 315
2506-044 | £ 42 6X¢7.5X0.5T black 10 (300)
5 —3X8X7 315
2521069 | o 1ar 3X8X7 2 (300)
¥ v TR 2—M3X8 420
2532002 | a5 screw M3X8 10 (400)
X vy TR 2—M3X16 420
2532:005 | screw M3X16 10 (400)
F v v TR 2 —M3X20 420
2532:006 | a5 serew M3X20 10 (400)
F v v TAZ Y 2 —M3X25 420
2532008 | oy screw M3X25 10 (400)
F v v TR 2 —M3X35 420
2332012 | cqp serew M3X35 10 (400)
F vy A7 2 —M2.6X8 840
2532030 | cap serew M2.6X8 10 (800)
F vy TR 12 —M2.6X6 420
2532039 | cap serew M2.6X6 10 (400)

62




FUTABA T10CHP

NG A—Z TYPE : HELICOPTER
PARAMETER SWASH : H-1
CH1(AIL) | CH2(ELE) | CH3(THR) | CH4(RUD)| CH5(GYR)| CH6(PIT)
NORM 60% 60% 100%
FaTI IDL1 100% 100% 110%
D/R IDL2 100% 85% | - 100% | - | -
SW» Cond IDL3 100% 100% 130%
HOLD 70% 70% 100%
NORM 0% 0% | | =
IR IDL1 0% 0% -45%
EXP IDL2 0% 0% | - 55% | - | -
SW»Cond IDL3 0% 0% -45%
HOLD 0% 0% 0%
I RERA b (RU) 100% 100% 125% 100% 100% 85%
END POINT (U/D) 100% 100% 55% 100% 100% 90%
I)/N\—X REVERSE NOR REV REV NOR NOR NOR
Z0y MNILA Y b MIX RATE THRO SW POSI
THROTTLE CUT ON/OFF -26% 100% SwB DOWN
Jr1—ILt—7 (NORM) NOR NOR | -—- NOR NOR NOR
F/S (F)s) | == | - 45% | - | e | e
20y MLk —IL R MIX POSI
THR-HOLD ON/OFF 0%
POINT1 POINT2 POINT3 POINT4 POINT5 POINT6 POINT7
NORM ouT 0% 36% 44% 50% 57% 60% 100%
STK 0% 12% 26% 50% 75% 85% 100%
IDL1 ouT 85% 80% 80% 80% 81% 87% 100%
Z0y MNvhH—T STK 0% 25% 37% 50% 65% 85% 100%
THR-CURVE IDL2 ouT 100% 90% 90% 90% 90% 95% 100%
STK 0% 15% 37% 50% 65% 85% 100%
IDL3 ouT 100% 95% 85% 82% 85% 89% 100%
STK 0% 20% 35% 50% 65% 85% 100%
NOR ouT -20% 10% 20% 38% | - | - 70%
STK 0% 12% 20% 50% | @ ----- | eeee- 100%
IDL1 ouT -50% | - | e | e | e | e 75%
STK 0% | - | = | == | - | e 100%
EyFhH—T IDL2 ouT 50% | - | e | e | e | e 65%
PIT-CURVE STK [ e e e e s 100%
ouT -100% | - | e | e e e 75%
IDL3 STK 0% | o | o [ o | o | o 100%
ouT 70% | - | = e e | e 100%
HOLD STK 00% | === | = | meeem | mmeem | emee- 100%
) NORM AVC 95%
:/ﬂe o E/Ij MIX»ACT | IDL1 AVC 68%
= GY/R6 MODEMGY|  IDL2 AVC 68%
SENSE |SW»Cond| IDL3 AVC 68%
HOLD AVC 80%
1 FaTIL— bk TVRR2VHIVDEER. ERICTSAIMLEED T — UL TICHbETREES I G- TLEL L,
2 ToM0OIBGY611EFRALTVWET,
3 VA MODRERBFENOT v+ A ODBMBHBAZTIC LN > TEEL. 75710 MABESZ Lo TLES L,
¥4 BEVOREEOFABICLDN T, 71— IE—TDOREEHIE>TLLEEL,
*%1 For dual rate / expo setting, adjust with flight test.
%2 GY611 is used for the gyro. BALT4a EUTOLI EHEICE > TWVET,
%3 For gyro setting, refer to gyro manual. The setting of each condition is following.
%4 For fail-safe setting, refer to the transmitter manual. NORM E VAL / 7
Hovering
IDL1 V=T%
Loop
BHEEBETHERTY, ¥—FORAY. §ILT 13> TLDEYFHA IDL2 A—L%R
BRRBL. 751 ML WBARES A TIER L, Roll
Each figure only shows a rough standard. Check the steering angle of the servo and IDL3 3D_ —
the pitch angle for each condition and adjust after fiying. HOLD F—hH—F7-23>

63

Autorotation




MEMO

64




MEMO

65







BT CH<EDLD AT —
EOR—#k\E4t HIRO30 UmieD

3-3-1 SAKURAGAOKA, FUCHU-SHI,

LEERRRHNES-3-1 T726-0006 HIROSHIMA-PREF,JAPAN T726-0006

TEL:(0847)40-0088 (%) FAX:47-6108  TEL:81-847-40-0088 FAX:81-847-47-6108

http://model.hirobo.co.jp/ http://model.hirobo.co.jp/english/
HIROB0 (— 1% TEL:(0847)45-2834 Order Number TEL:81-847-45-2834

A\ EE Note

OFREOABTD—BE -3 LBEeEM THEHT I L BBLEIATVET,

QFRBOARICOVTE., MRFELLICERTEZerHNET,

QFRBOABIIDOVWTALEHL TS ETH, A—IFELAPRY . THhEEHRM
EDZEFBNELAES, T—WEIVETEOBBEOVLLET,

@ERAUABRICOVTROBICPPHETEEZAVPRETOT, ITTHELLEZE L,

(DReproduction of this manual, or any part thereof, is strictly prohibited.

(@The contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notice.

(®Every effort has been made to ensure that this manual is complete and correct. Should there,

however, be any oversights, mistakes or omissions that come to your attention, please inform
us.
®Item 3 not withstanding, we cannot be responsible for events related to the operation of your

Tr21FE108
First printing

MRFT
Octomber 2009

model.

HT






